

# Care Guide

## *Outdoor Rugs*

EN / DE / SE / PT / FR / NL / PL / CZ / SK / HR / ES / DK / IT / HU / SI / NO / FI / RO / GR

**WESTWING**

Moosacher Straße 88  
80809 Munich, Germany  
+49 (89) 41207272

# Outdoor Rugs

## Introduction and characteristics

Whether in the living room, bedroom or even in the kitchen: a rug creates cosiness and brings warmth into the room. Depending on your needs, you can find a wide variety of models and materials. Find out what you should know before buying and how to care for your rug to ensure its beauty and longevity.

## Size Guide

A rug not only enhances the aesthetics of your space but also creates a balanced and cohesive look when chosen in the right size and style. Before purchasing, consider the rug's placement and the furniture it will complement. Will it define the living area by sitting under the sofa, coffee table, and armchairs, or is it meant to accent a smaller space, like a reading nook or seating corner?

To ensure your new rug fits perfectly, mark the desired area on your floor using masking or painter's tape. This will help you visualize the size and placement of your furniture, ensuring the rug complements your layout and available space.

*Large Rugs:* Acting as a centerpiece, a generously sized rug anchors the room, harmonizing the furniture and decor. It also gives the space an open, airy feel, adding to its inviting atmosphere.

*Small Rugs:* Ideal for highlighting specific areas, smaller rugs work well in creating cozy spaces, such as a seating arrangement or a snug corner.

## General Care

Make sure to unpack your rug as soon as it arrives. This prevents creases or indentations that can occur from being folded or rolled. Laying your rug flat upside down can help regain its shape. The rug will regain the shape within 24 hours to 48 hours depending upon the type of the rug.

How often you vacuum your rug depends on its condition and use. In high-traffic areas like hallways, dining, or living rooms, every other day vacuuming is highly recommended to keep dirt and dust at bay. For bedrooms, a once-a-week routine is usually sufficient. Remember to clean the back of your rug as well—this helps remove dust and allergens that can accumulate.

Ideally, you should beat out your rugs once a year to remove deeper dirt that may settle in. Use a rug beater for best results, and then let it air out in fresh air for a few hours to eliminate any unpleasant smell. This step is particularly beneficial for maintaining freshness. Please note this is not recommended for viscose rugs, as it can damage the delicate viscose fibres.

If spills or stains occur, act promptly! Start by dabbing the area gently with a cotton cloth to soak up any liquid, taking care not to rub, as this can push the stain deeper into the fibres. Always keep a rug cleaner at home; these products are specially formulated for use on rugs and are gentle on colours and fabrics. Always follow the instructions on the cleaning spray. Before using any cleaner, ensure it's suitable for your rug's material, especially if it's made of sensitive fibres like viscose or silk. After cleaning with a cleaning spray, always allow your rug to dry completely by laying it flat. This prevents deformation and preserves its shape.

Avoid using direct heat sources or a dryer, as high temperatures can weaken the fibres. To protect the vibrant colours and structure of your rug, avoid harsh chemicals during cleaning.

Be mindful that heavy furniture can leave permanent indentations on the rug's surface. To prevent this, rug protectors should be placed under the legs of heavy items. Additionally, rotating your rug a couple of times a year can help to promote even wear and prevent uneven fading.

To maintain your rug's vibrant colours, keep it out of strong sunlight for extended periods. Prolonged exposure can lead to fading and discolouration.

It's recommended to use a rug underlay on oil-treated or untreated flooring and vinyl to protect your floor and to prevent shifting.

If a tuft / loose end / thread is sticking up, simply trim it down with scissors—don't pull it out! This will help maintain your rug's appearance without causing damage to the surrounding fibres.

Please keep your rug away from fire.

## **Material Specification**

To keep your outdoor rug in top condition, avoid exposing it to heavy rain or standing water. Clean it once a month by scrubbing gently with a mild dish soap and water solution. Be sure to clean both sides of the rug to remove dirt properly.

After cleaning or heavy rain, dry the rug by hanging or laying it flat in sunlight. Flip it over to ensure both sides dry thoroughly.

During winter months or longer periods of bad weather, store the rug ideally indoors or in a protected area such as an outdoor storage box. Roll it up when completely dry with the front side out.

# Outdoor-Teppiche

## Einführung und Eigenschaften

Ein Teppich schafft Gemütlichkeit und bringt Wärme in jeden Raum. Es passt gut sowohl im Wohnzimmer, Schlafzimmer als auch in der Küche. Je nach Bedarf finden Sie eine große Auswahl an Modellen und Materialien. Erfahren Sie, was Sie vor dem Kauf wissen sollten und wie Sie Ihren Teppich pflegen, damit er schön und langlebig bleibt.

## Teppichgrößen-Guide

Ein Teppich betont nicht nur die Ästhetik Ihres Raumes, sondern sorgt auch für ein ausgewogenes und einheitliches Erscheinungsbild, wenn er in der richtigen Größe und im richtigen Stil ausgewählt wird. Überlegen Sie vor dem Kauf, wo der Teppich platziert werden soll und zu welchen Möbeln er passen wird. Soll er den Wohnbereich definieren, indem er unter dem Sofa, dem Couchtisch und den Sesseln platziert wird, oder soll er einen kleineren Raumbereich akzentuieren, etwa eine Leseecke oder eine Sitzecke? Um sicherzustellen, dass Ihr neuer Teppich perfekt passt, markieren Sie den gewünschten Bereich auf Ihrem Boden mit Krepp- oder Malerband. So können Sie sich die Größe und Platzierung Ihrer Möbel vorstellen und sicherstellen, dass der Teppich zu Ihrer Einrichtung und dem verfügbaren Platz passt.

*Große Teppiche:* Ein großzügig bemessener Teppich bildet den Mittelpunkt des Raums und harmonisiert mit den Möbeln und der Einrichtung. Außerdem verleiht er dem Raum ein offenes, luftiges Gefühl und trägt zu seiner einladenden Atmosphäre bei.

*Kleine Teppiche:* Kleinere Teppiche sind ideal, um bestimmte Bereiche hervorzuheben, und eignen sich gut, um gemütliche Räume zu schaffen, z. B. eine Sitzgruppe oder eine Kuschecke.

## Allgemeine Pflege

Packen Sie Ihren Teppich aus, sobald er bei Ihnen angekommen ist. So vermeiden Sie Falten oder Dellen, die durch Falten oder Rollen entstehen können. Legen Sie Ihren Teppich flach auf den Fußboden, damit er seine Form wiedererhält. Je nach Art des Teppichs nimmt er innerhalb von 24 bis 48 Stunden seine ursprüngliche Form wieder an. Wie oft Sie Ihren Teppich staubsaugen sollten, hängt von seinem Zustand und seiner Nutzung ab. In stark beanspruchten Bereichen wie Fluren, Ess- oder Wohnzimmern wird empfohlen, jeden zweiten Tag zu staubsaugen, um Schmutz und Staub fernzuhalten. In Schlafzimmern reicht es normalerweise aus, den Teppich einmal pro Woche zu staubsaugen. Denken Sie daran, auch die Rückseite Ihres Teppichs zu reinigen, um Staub und Allergene zu entfernen, die sich ansammeln können.

Idealerweise sollten Sie Ihre Teppiche einmal im Jahr ausklopfen, um tieferen Schmutz zu entfernen, der sich möglicherweise festgesetzt hat. Verwenden Sie dazu am besten einen Teppichklopfer, und lassen Sie den Teppich anschließend einige Stunden an der frischen

Luft auslüften, um unangenehme Gerüche zu beseitigen. Dieser Schritt ist besonders vorteilhaft für die Erhaltung der Frische. Bitte beachten Sie, dass dies für Viskoseteppiche nicht empfohlen wird, da diese Vorgehensweise die empfindlichen Viskosefasern beschädigen kann.

Bei verschütteten Flüssigkeiten oder Flecken müssen Sie sofort handeln! Tupfen Sie die Stelle zunächst vorsichtig mit einem Baumwolltuch ab, um die Flüssigkeit aufzusaugen. Achten Sie darauf, nicht zu reiben, da dies den Fleck tiefer in die Fasern drücken kann. Haben Sie immer einen Teppichreiniger zu Hause. Diese Produkte sind speziell für Teppiche geeignet und schonen Farben und Gewebe. Befolgen Sie immer die Anweisungen auf dem Reinigungsspray. Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung eines Reinigungsmittels, dass es für das Material Ihres Teppichs geeignet ist, insbesondere wenn dieser aus empfindlichen Fasern wie Viskose oder Seide besteht. Lassen Sie Ihren Teppich nach der Reinigung mit einem Reinigungsspray immer vollständig trocknen, indem Sie ihn flach hinlegen. Dies verhindert Verformungen und bewahrt seine Form. Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung direkter Wärmequellen oder eines Trockners, da hohe Temperaturen die Fasern abschwächen können. Um die leuchtenden Farben und die Struktur Ihres Teppichs zu schützen, sollten Sie bei der Reinigung auf scharfe Chemikalien verzichten.

Achten Sie darauf, dass schwere Möbel dauerhafte Abdrücke auf der Teppichoberfläche hinterlassen können. Um dies zu verhindern, sollten Sie Teppichschoner unter die Beine schwerer Gegenstände legen. Außerdem kann es helfen, den Teppich ein paar Mal im Jahr zu drehen, um eine gleichmäßige Abnutzung zu fördern und ein ungleichmäßiges Ausbleichen zu verhindern.

Um die leuchtenden Farben Ihres Teppichs zu erhalten, sollten Sie ihn über längere Zeit vor starker Sonneneinstrahlung schützen. Längere Sonneneinstrahlung kann zum Verblassen und zu Verfärbungen führen.

Es wird empfohlen, auf geölten oder unbehandelten Böden und Vinyl eine Teppichunterlage zu verwenden, um den Boden zu schützen und ein Verrutschen zu verhindern.

Wenn ein Büschel / ein loses Ende / ein Faden absteht, schneiden Sie es einfach mit einer Schere ab - ziehen Sie es nicht heraus! Auf diese Weise bleibt das Aussehen Ihres Teppichs erhalten, ohne die umliegenden Fasern zu beschädigen.

Bitte halten Sie Ihren Teppich von Feuer fern.

## **Materialspezifikation**

Um Ihren Teppich im Freien in bestem Zustand zu halten, sollten Sie ihn nicht starkem Regen oder stehendem Wasser aussetzen. Reinigen Sie den Teppich einmal im Monat, indem Sie ihn vorsichtig mit einer milden Lösung aus Spülmittel und Wasser abscrubben. Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie beide Seiten des Teppichs reinigen, um den Schmutz richtig zu entfernen.

Trocknen Sie den Teppich nach der Reinigung oder nach starkem Regen, indem Sie ihn aufhängen oder flach ins Sonnenlicht legen. Drehen Sie ihn um, damit beide Seiten gründlich trocknen.

Lagern Sie den Teppich in den Wintermonaten oder bei längerem schlechtem Wetter am besten in einem Innenraum oder an einem geschützten Ort, z. B. in einer Aufbewahrungsbox im Freien. Rollen Sie ihn nach dem Trocknen mit der Vorderseite nach außen auf.

# Utomhusmattor

## Introduktion och egenskaper

Oavsett om det är i vardagsrummet, sovrummet eller till och med i köket: en matta skapar trivsel och för in värme i rummet. Beroende på dina behov kan du hitta en mängd olika modeller och material. Ta reda på vad du bör veta innan du köper och hur du tar hand om din matta för att säkerställa dess skönhet och livslängd.

## Storleksguide

En matta förhöjer inte bara estetiken i ditt rum utan skapar också en balanserad och sammanhängande look när den väljs i rätt storlek och stil. Innan du köper en matta bör du fundera över hur den ska placeras och vilka möbler den ska komplettera. Kommer den att definiera vardagsrummet genom att sitta under soffan, soffbordet och fåtöljerna, eller är den tänkt att accentuera ett mindre utrymme, som en läshörna eller sitthörna?

För att säkerställa att din nya matta passar perfekt, markera det önskade området på golvet med hjälp av maskeringstejp eller målartejp. Detta hjälper dig att visualisera storleken och placeringen av dina möbler, vilket säkerställer att mattan kompletterar din layout och tillgängligt utrymme.

*Stora mattor:* En generöst tilltagen matta fungerar som en mittpunkt och förankrar rummet genom att harmonisera möblerna och inredningen. Den ger också utrymmet en öppen, luftig känsla, vilket bidrar till den inbjudande atmosfären.

*Små mattor:* Mindre mattor är idealiska för att markera specifika områden och fungerar bra för att skapa mysiga utrymmen, till exempel ett sittarrangemang eller ett mysigt hörn.

## Allmän skötsel

Se till att packa upp din matta så snart den anländer. Detta förhindrar veck eller intryckningar som kan uppstå när den viks eller rullas. Att lägga mattan platt upp och ner kan hjälpa den att återfå sin form. Mattan återfår sin form inom 24 till 48 timmar beroende på vilken typ av matta det är.

Hur ofta du ska dammsuga din matta beror på dess skick och användning. I områden med mycket trafik, som hallar, matsalar eller vardagsrum, rekommenderas dammsugning varannan dag för att hålla smuts och damm borta. I sovrum räcker det oftast med en dammsugning en gång i veckan. Kom ihåg att rengöra baksidan av din matta också - det hjälper till att ta bort damm och allergener som kan ackumuleras.

Helst bör du slå ut dina mattor en gång om året för att ta bort djupare smuts som kan sätta sig. Använd en mattpiskare för bästa resultat och låt den sedan luftas i frisk luft i några timmar för att eliminera obehaglig lukt. Detta steg är särskilt fördelaktigt för att bibehålla fräschören. Observera att detta inte rekommenderas för viskosmattor, eftersom det kan skada de ömtåliga viskosfibrerna. Om spill eller fläckar uppstår, agera omedelbart! Börja med att dutta försiktigt på området

med en bomullsduk för att suga upp eventuell vätska, var noga med att inte gnugga, eftersom det kan trycka fläcken djupare in i fibrerna. Håll alltid en mattrengörare hemma; dessa produkter är speciellt framtagna för användning på mattor och är skonsamma mot färger och tyger. Följ alltid instruktionerna på rengöringssprayen. Innan du använder något rengöringsmedel, se till att det är lämpligt för mattans material, särskilt om den är gjord av känsliga fibrer som viskos eller siden. Efter rengöring med en rengöringsspray, låt alltid din matta torka helt genom att lägga den platt. Detta förhindrar deformation och bevarar dess form.

Undvik att använda direkta värmekällor eller torktumlare, eftersom höga temperaturer kan försvaga fibrerna. För att skydda mattans livfulla färger och struktur bör du undvika starka kemikalier under rengöringen.

Tänk på att tunga möbler kan lämna permanenta fördjupningar på mattytan. För att förhindra detta bör mattskydd placeras under benen på tunga föremål. Att rotera mattan ett par gånger om året kan dessutom bidra till att främja jämnt slitage och förhindra ojämn blekning.

För att behålla mattans livliga färger, håll den borta från starkt solljus under längre perioder. Långvarig exponering kan leda till blekning och missfärgning. Det rekommenderas att använda ett mattaunderlag på oljebehandlade eller obehandlade golv och vinyl för att skydda ditt golv och för att förhindra förskjutningar.

Om en tofs / lös ände / tråd sticker upp, klipp ner den helt enkelt med en sax – dra inte ut den! Detta hjälper till att behålla ditt mattors utseende utan att skada de omgivande fibrerna.

Håll din matta borta från eld.

## Materialspecifikation

För att hålla din utomhusmatta i toppskick, undvik att utsätta den för kraftigt regn eller stående vatten. Rengör den en gång i månaden genom att skrubba försiktigt med en mild diskmedel och vattenlösning. Se till att rengöra båda sidorna av mattan för att ta bort smuts ordentligt.

Efter rengöring eller kraftigt regn, torka mattan genom att hänga eller lägga den platt i solljus. Vänd på den för att säkerställa att båda sidorna torkar ordentligt.

Under vintermånaderna eller längre perioder av dåligt väder, förvara mattan inomhus eller i ett skyddat område som en utomhusförvaringslåda. Rulla ihop den när den är helt torr med framsidan utåt.



# Tapetes de exterior

## Introdução e características

Seja na sala de estar, no quarto ou até na cozinha, um tapete acrescenta conforto e traz uma sensação de aconchego ao espaço. Consoante as suas necessidades, pode escolher entre uma grande variedade de modelos e materiais. Descubra o que deve ter em conta antes de comprar e como cuidar do seu tapete para preservar a sua beleza e durabilidade ao longo do tempo.

## Guia de tamanhos

Um tapete não só melhora a estética do seu espaço, como também cria um aspeto equilibrado e coeso quando escolhido no tamanho e estilo corretos. Antes de comprar, considere a colocação do tapete e o mobiliário que irá complementar. Irá definir a área de estar, colocando-se por baixo do sofá, da mesa de café e das poltronas, ou destina-se a acentuar um espaço mais pequeno, como um recanto de leitura ou um canto para sentar? Para garantir que o seu novo tapete se adapta perfeitamente, marque a área desejada no chão com fita adesiva ou fita de pintura. Isto ajudará a visualizar o tamanho e a disposição dos móveis, garantindo que o tapete complementa a disposição e o espaço disponível.

*Tapetes grandes:* funcionando como uma peça central, um tapete de tamanho generoso consolida a divisão, harmonizando a mobília e a decoração. Também dá ao espaço uma sensação aberta e arejada, aumentando a sua atmosfera envolvente.

*Tapetes pequenos:* ideais para realçar áreas específicas, os tapetes mais pequenos funcionam bem na criação de espaços acolhedores, como um arranjo de assentos ou um canto confortável.

## Cuidados gerais

Certifique-se de que desembulha o seu tapete assim que este chegar. Isto evita vincos ou deformações que podem ocorrer por ter sido dobrado ou enrolado. Colocar o tapete virado ao contrário pode ajudar a recuperar a sua forma. O tapete recuperará a sua forma no prazo de 24 a 48 horas, consoante o tipo de tapete.

A frequência com que se aspira o tapete depende do seu estado e utilização. Em áreas com muito movimento, como corredores, salas de jantar ou de estar, é altamente recomendável aspirar de dois em dois dias para manter a sujidade e o pó afastados. Nos quartos de dormir, uma rotina de uma vez por semana é normalmente suficiente. Não se esqueça de limpar também a parte de trás do tapete, o que ajuda a remover o pó e os resíduos alergénicos que se podem acumular.

Idealmente, deve bater os tapetes uma vez por ano para remover a sujidade mais profunda que se pode acumular. Utilize um batedor de tapetes para obter melhores resultados e, em seguida, deixe-o ao ar livre durante algumas horas para eliminar qualquer cheiro desagradável. Este passo é particularmente benéfico para manter a frescura. Tenha em

atenção que este passo não é recomendado para tapetes de viscose, uma vez que pode danificar as delicadas fibras de viscose.

Se ocorrerem derrames ou nódoas, deve agir imediatamente! Comece por esfregar suavemente a área com um pano de algodão para absorver qualquer líquido, tendo o cuidado de não esfregar, pois isso pode empurrar a nódoa para mais fundo nas fibras. Tenha sempre um produto de limpeza de tapetes em casa; estes produtos são especialmente formulados para serem utilizados em tapetes e são suaves para as cores e os tecidos. Siga sempre as instruções do spray de limpeza. Antes de utilizar qualquer produto de limpeza, certifique-se de que é adequado para o material do seu tapete, especialmente se for feito de fibras sensíveis como a viscose ou a seda. Após a limpeza com um spray de limpeza, deixe sempre o tapete secar completamente, colocando-o na horizontal. Isto evita deformações e preserva a sua forma.

Evite utilizar fontes de calor diretas ou um secador, pois as temperaturas elevadas podem enfraquecer as fibras. Para proteger as cores vibrantes e a estrutura do seu tapete, evite produtos químicos agressivos durante a limpeza.

Tenha em atenção que os móveis pesados podem deixar marcas permanentes na superfície dos tapetes. Para evitar que isso aconteça, devem ser colocados protetores de tapetes por baixo das pernas dos objetos pesados. Além disso, a rotação do tapete algumas vezes por ano pode ajudar a promover um desgaste uniforme e a evitar o desvanecimento irregular.

Para manter as cores vibrantes do seu tapete, mantenha-o afastado da luz solar forte durante longos períodos de tempo. A exposição prolongada pode provocar o desvanecimento e a descoloração.

Recomenda-se a utilização de uma base para tapetes em pavimentos tratados com óleo ou não tratados e em vinil para proteger o pavimento e evitar que se desloque.

Se um tufo / ponta solta / fio estiver a sobressair, basta cortá-lo com uma tesoura - não o arranque! Isto ajudará a manter o aspeto do tapete sem danificar as fibras circundantes.

Por favor, mantenha o seu tapete afastado do fogo.

## **Especificações do material**

Para manter o seu tapete de exterior nas melhores condições, evite expô-lo a chuva forte ou a água parada. Limpe-o uma vez por mês, esfregando suavemente com uma solução de água e detergente suave. Certifique-se de que limpa ambos os lados do tapete para remover corretamente a sujidade.

Depois da limpeza ou da chuva forte, seque o tapete pendurando-o ou colocando-o na horizontal à luz do sol. Vire-o ao contrário para garantir que ambos os lados secam bem. Durante os meses de inverno ou períodos mais longos de mau tempo, guarde o tapete idealmente no interior ou numa área protegida, como uma caixa de armazenamento exterior. Quando estiver completamente seco, enrole-o com a parte da frente para fora.

# Tapis d'extérieur

## Introduction et caractéristiques

Que ce soit dans le salon, la chambre ou même la cuisine, un tapis ajoute une touche de confort et de chaleur à votre intérieur. Selon vos besoins, une multitude de modèles et de matériaux s'offre à vous. Apprenez ce qu'il est important de savoir avant d'acheter un tapis et comment en prendre soin pour préserver sa beauté et sa durabilité.

## Guide des tailles

Un tapis ne se contente pas d'embellir votre espace ; il crée également une ambiance harmonieuse et équilibrée lorsqu'il est choisi dans la bonne taille et le bon style. Avant d'acheter, pensez à l'emplacement du tapis et aux meubles qu'il complétera. Va-t-il définir un espace de vie sous le canapé, la table basse et les fauteuils, ou plutôt mettre en valeur un espace plus réduit, comme un coin lecture ou un petit salon ?

Pour vous assurer que votre tapis s'intègre parfaitement, marquez l'espace souhaité au sol à l'aide de ruban adhésif. Cela vous permettra de visualiser la taille et l'emplacement de vos meubles, en vous assurant que le tapis s'adapte bien à votre agencement et à l'espace disponible.

### *Tapis grands formats :*

En tant qu'élément central, un grand tapis ancre la pièce, harmonise les meubles et la décoration, tout en donnant une sensation d'ouverture et d'aération à l'espace.

### *Tapis petits formats :*

Les petits tapis sont parfaits pour définir des zones spécifiques, créant ainsi des espaces plus intimes et cosy, comme un coin salon ou un coin lecture.

## Entretien général

Dès l'arrivée de votre tapis, déballer-le immédiatement pour éviter la formation de plis ou de traces liées à l'enroulement. En posant le tapis à l'envers pendant un moment, il retrouvera sa forme en 24 à 48 heures, selon son type.

La fréquence de l'aspiration dépend de l'utilisation du tapis. Pour les zones à fort passage comme les couloirs, les salons ou les salles à manger, il est conseillé de passer l'aspirateur tous les deux jours afin de prévenir l'accumulation de poussière et de saleté. Dans les chambres, une aspiration hebdomadaire suffira. N'oubliez pas de nettoyer également l'arrière du tapis pour éliminer la poussière et les allergènes.

Il est recommandé de battre votre tapis une fois par an pour enlever la saleté accumulée dans les fibres. Utilisez un batteur à tapis pour de meilleurs résultats, puis laissez-le aérer à l'extérieur quelques heures pour éliminer les mauvaises odeurs. Cette étape est

particulièrement utile pour maintenir la fraîcheur du tapis. Cependant, cette méthode n'est pas conseillée pour les tapis en viscose, car cela pourrait abîmer les fibres délicates.

En cas de taches ou de déversements, agissez vite ! Tapotez doucement la zone avec un chiffon en coton pour absorber le liquide, sans frotter, afin de ne pas faire pénétrer la tache dans les fibres. Il est conseillé de toujours avoir un nettoyant pour tapis à la maison, spécialement formulé pour les tapis, et doux pour les couleurs et les tissus. Suivez toujours les instructions sur l'étiquette du nettoyant. Avant de l'utiliser, assurez-vous qu'il convient au matériau de votre tapis, en particulier pour les fibres sensibles comme la viscose ou la soie. Après nettoyage, laissez toujours votre tapis sécher complètement en le posant à plat pour éviter toute déformation.

Évitez d'utiliser des sources de chaleur directes comme un sèche-linge, car elles peuvent abîmer les fibres. Pour préserver la couleur et la structure de votre tapis, évitez l'usage de produits chimiques agressifs lors du nettoyage.

Les meubles lourds peuvent laisser des traces permanentes sur le tapis. Pour prévenir cela, placez des protège-tapis sous les pieds des meubles lourds. De plus, pensez à faire pivoter votre tapis quelques fois par an pour éviter une usure inégale et prévenir la décoloration.

Pour préserver l'intensité des couleurs de votre tapis, ne le laissez pas exposé trop longtemps au soleil, car cela peut entraîner une décoloration.

Il est recommandé d'utiliser un sous-tapis, surtout sur des sols traités à l'huile ou non traités, ainsi que sur du vinyle, afin de protéger votre sol et éviter que le tapis ne glisse.

Si un fil dépasse, coupez-le avec des ciseaux sans tirer dessus ! Cela permet de garder l'aspect de votre tapis intact sans endommager les fibres environnantes.

Enfin, gardez votre tapis éloigné de toute source de feu.

## **Spécification du matériau**

Pour maintenir votre tapis d'extérieur en excellent état, évitez de l'exposer à des pluies fortes ou à de l'eau stagnante. Nettoyez-le une fois par mois en le frottant doucement avec une solution d'eau et de savon doux. N'oubliez pas de nettoyer les deux côtés pour éliminer correctement la saleté.

Après le nettoyage ou en cas de forte pluie, laissez sécher le tapis en le suspendant ou en le posant à plat au soleil. Retournez-le pour vous assurer que les deux côtés sèchent bien. Pendant l'hiver ou lors de périodes prolongées de mauvais temps, il est préférable de ranger le tapis à l'intérieur ou dans un endroit protégé, comme une boîte de rangement extérieure. Enroulez-le une fois qu'il est complètement sec, avec le côté supérieur à l'extérieur.

# Vloerkleden voor buiten

## Inleiding en kenmerken

In de woonkamer, slaapkamer of zelfs in de keuken: een vloerkleed creëert gezelligheid en brengt warmte in de kamer. Afhankelijk van je behoeften vind je een grote verscheidenheid aan modellen en materialen. Ontdek wat je moet weten voordat je een tapijt koopt en hoe je het moet onderhouden om de schoonheid en levensduur ervan te garanderen.

## Maattabel

Een vloerkleed verfraait niet alleen de esthetiek van de ruimte, maar zorgt ook voor een evenwichtige en samenhangende look als het de juiste afmetingen en stijl heeft. Voordat je tot aanschaf overgaat, moet je nadenken over de plaatsing van het tapijt en de meubels die erbij passen. Zal het de woonkamer definiëren door onder de bank, salontafel en fauteuils te liggen, of is het bedoeld om een kleinere ruimte te accentueren, zoals een leeshoek of zithoek?

Om ervoor te zorgen dat je nieuwe vloerkleed perfect past, markeer je het gewenste gebied op je vloer met schilderstape of afplakband. Dit helpt je bij het visualiseren van de afmetingen en de plaatsing van uw meubilair, zodat het vloerkleed bij jouw indeling en de beschikbare ruimte past.

*Grote vloerkleden:* Een groot vloerkleed fungeert als een middelpunt en verankert de kamer, waardoor het meubilair en de inrichting harmoniëren. Het geeft de ruimte ook een open, luchtig gevoel, wat bijdraagt aan de uitnodigende sfeer.

*Kleine tapijten:* Kleinere vloerkleden zijn ideaal om specifieke gebieden te benadrukken en creëren gezellige ruimtes, zoals een zithoek of een knus hoekje.

## Algemeen onderhoud

Zorg ervoor dat je jouw tapijt uitpakt zodra het arriveert. Zo voorkom je kreuken of inkepingen die kunnen ontstaan als je het tapijt opvouwt of oprolt. Als je het tapijt plat op zijn kop legt, krijgt het zijn vorm terug. Het tapijt krijgt zijn vorm terug binnen 24 tot 48 uur, afhankelijk van het type tapijt.

Hoe vaak je je tapijt stofzuigt, hangt af van de staat en het gebruik. In drukbezochte ruimtes zoals gangen, eet- en woonkamers is om de dag stofzuigen aan te raden om vuil en stof op afstand te houden. Voor slaapkamers is één keer per week meestal voldoende. Vergeet niet om ook de achterkant van je tapijt schoon te maken om stof en allergenen die zich kunnen ophopen te verwijderen.

Idealiter moet je je vloerkleden één keer per jaar uitkloppen om dieper vuil te verwijderen. Gebruik een tapijtklopper voor het beste resultaat en laat het vervolgens een paar uur in de frisse lucht hangen om onaangename geurtjes te verwijderen. Deze stap is vooral goed

voor het behoud van de frisheid. Let op: dit wordt niet aanbevolen voor viscose tapijten, omdat het de delicate viscosevezels kan beschadigen.

Handel onmiddellijk als er gemorst of gevlekt is! Dep de vlek eerst voorzichtig met een katoenen doek om de vloeistof op te nemen, maar wrijf niet omdat dit de vlek dieper in de vezels kan duwen. Zorg ervoor dat u altijd een tapijtreiniger in huis hebt; deze producten zijn speciaal samengesteld voor gebruik op tapijten en zijn zacht voor kleuren en stoffen. Volg altijd de instructies op de reinigingsspray. Controleer voordat je een reinigingsmiddel gebruikt of het geschikt is voor het materiaal van je tapijt, vooral als het gemaakt is van gevoelige vezels zoals viscose of zijde. Laat je tapijt na het reinigen met een reinigingsspray altijd volledig drogen door het plat neer te leggen. Dit voorkomt vervorming en behoudt de vorm.

Vermijd het gebruik van directe warmtebronnen of een droger, omdat hoge temperaturen de vezels kunnen verzwakken. Om de levendige kleuren en structuur van je tapijt te beschermen, moet je tijdens het reinigen agressieve chemicaliën vermijden.

Denk eraan dat zware meubels permanente inkepingen kunnen achterlaten op het oppervlak van het tapijt. Om dit te voorkomen, moet je tapijtbeschermers onder de poten van zware voorwerpen plaatsen. Als je jouw tapijt een paar keer per jaar draait, bevordert je een gelijkmatige slijtage en voorkomt u ongelijkmatige verkleuring.

Om de levendige kleuren van je tapijt te behouden, moet je het langere tijd uit fel zonlicht houden. Langdurige blootstelling kan leiden tot vervaging en verkleuring.

Het is aanbevolen om een ondertapijt te gebruiken op met olie behandelde of onbehandelde vloeren en vinyl om je vloer te beschermen en verschuiven te voorkomen.

Als er een pluk / los eindje / draadje omhoog steekt, knip het dan gewoon bij met een schaar - trek het er niet uit! Zo blijft het tapijt er mooi uitzien zonder de omliggende vezels te beschadigen.

Houd jouw tapijt uit de buurt van vuur.

## **Materiaalspecificatie**

Om je buitenkleed in topconditie te houden, vermijd je blootstelling aan hevige regen of stilstaand water. Maak het één keer per maand schoon door zachtjes te schrobben met een milde oplossing van afwasmiddel en water. Zorg ervoor dat je beide zijden van het tapijt reinigt om het vuil goed te verwijderen.

Droog het tapijt na het reinigen of na een hevige regenbui door het op te hangen of plat neer te leggen in het zonlicht. Draai het om zodat beide zijden goed drogen.

Tijdens de wintermaanden of langere periodes van slecht weer kunt je het tapijt het beste binnen opbergen of in een beschermde ruimte zoals een opbergbox voor buiten. Rol het op als het helemaal droog is, met de voorkant naar buiten.

# Dywany zewnętrzne

## Wprowadzenie i charakterystyka

Czy to w salonie, sypialni, czy nawet w kuchni – dywan tworzy atmosferę i wprowadza ciepło do pomieszczenia. W zależności od potrzeb można znaleźć szeroką gamę modeli i materiałów. Dowiedz się, co warto wiedzieć przed zakupem i jak dbać o dywan, aby zachować jego piękno i zapewnić mu długowieczność.

## Przewodnik po rozmiarach

Dywan nie tylko poprawia estetykę przestrzeni, ale także tworzy zrównoważony i spójny wygląd, jeśli zostanie wybrany w odpowiednim rozmiarze i stylu. Przed zakupem należy rozważyć umiejscowienie dywanu i mebli, które będzie uzupełniał. Czy będzie on definiował przestrzeń mieszkalną, leżąc pod sofą, stolikiem kawowym i fotelami, czy też ma akcentować mniejszą przestrzeń, taką jak kącik do czytania lub kącik wypoczynkowy? Aby upewnić się, że nowy dywan pasuje idealnie, zaznacz żądany obszar na podłodze za pomocą taśmy maskującej lub malarskiej. Pomoże to zwizualizować rozmiar i rozmieszczenie mebli, zapewniając, że dywan uzupełni układ i dostępną przestrzeń.

*Duże dywany:* działając jako centralny element, duży dywan zakotwicza pomieszczenie, harmonizując meble i wystrój. Nadaje przestrzeni otwartego, przestronnego charakteru, dodając jej zachęcającej atmosfery.

*Małe dywany:* idealne do podkreślenia konkretnych obszarów, mniejsze dywaniki dobrze sprawdzają się w tworzeniu przytulnych przestrzeni, takich jak miejsce do wypoczynku lub przytulny kącik.

## Ogólna pielęgnacja

Pamiętaj, aby rozpakować dywan zaraz po jego dostarczeniu. Zapobiegnie to zagnieceniom lub wgnieceniom, które mogą powstać w wyniku składania lub zwijania. Położenie dywanu płasko do góry nogami może pomóc odzyskać jego kształt. Dywan odzyska swój kształt w ciągu 24 do 48 godzin, w zależności od rodzaju dywanu.

Częstotliwość odkurzania dywanu zależy od jego stanu i sposobu użytkowania. W miejscach o dużym natężeniu ruchu, takich jak korytarze, jadalnie lub salony, zaleca się odkurzanie co drugi dzień. W przypadku sypialni zazwyczaj wystarczy odkurzanie raz w tygodniu. Pamiętaj, aby wyczyścić również tył dywanu, co pomoże usunąć kurz i alergen, które mogą się gromadzić.

Idealnie byłoby wytrzepać dywan raz w roku, aby usunąć głębsze zabrudzenia, które mogą się w nim osadzać. Aby uzyskać najlepsze rezultaty, użyj trzepaczki do dywanów, a następnie pozostaw je na kilka godzin na świeżym powietrzu, aby wyeliminować nieprzyjemny zapach. Ten krok jest szczególnie ważny dla utrzymania świeżości. Należy pamiętać, że nie jest to zalecane w przypadku dywanów wiskozowych, ponieważ może to uszkodzić delikatne włókna materiału.

Jeśli dojdzie do rozlania płynu lub powstania plam, należy działać natychmiast! Zaczynij od delikatnego przetarcia obszaru bawełnianą szmatką, aby wchłonać płyn, uważając, aby nie pocierać, ponieważ może to wepchnąć plamę głębiej we włókna. Zawsze miej w domu środek do czyszczenia dywanów; produkty te są specjalnie opracowane do stosowania na dywanach i są delikatne dla kolorów i tkanin. Zawsze postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami na sprayu czyszczącym. Przed użyciem jakiegokolwiek środka czyszczącego upewnij się, że jest on odpowiedni dla materiału, z którego wykonany jest dywan, zwłaszcza jeśli jest on wykonany z delikatnych włókien, takich jak wiskoza lub jedwab. Po czyszczeniu za pomocą sprayu do czyszczenia, zawsze pozwól dywanowi całkowicie wyschnąć, kładąc go płasko. Zapobiega to deformacji i zachowuje jego kształt.

Unikaj bezpośrednich źródeł ciepła lub suszarki, ponieważ wysokie temperatury mogą osłabić włókna. Aby chronić żywe kolory i strukturę dywanu, unikaj ostrych chemikaliów podczas czyszczenia.

Należy pamiętać, że ciężkie meble mogą pozostawić trwałe wgniecenia na powierzchni dywanu. Aby temu zapobiec, pod nogami ciężkich przedmiotów należy umieścić ochroniacze na dywany. Dodatkowo, obracanie dywanu kilka razy w roku może pomóc w równomiernym zużyciu i zapobieganiu nierównomiernemu blaknięciu.

Aby zachować intensywność kolorów dywanu, należy unikać jego długotrwałej ekspozycji na bezpośrednie światło słoneczne. Długotrwała ekspozycja może prowadzić do blaknięcia i odbarwień.

Zaleca się stosowanie podkładu pod dywan na podłogach olejowanych lub nieobrobionych i winylowych, aby chronić podłogę i zapobiegać przesuwaniu się.

Jeśli zauważysz wystającą kępkę/luźny koniec/nitkę, po prostu przytnij ją nożyczkami - nie wyciągaj! Pomoże to zachować wygląd dywanu bez powodowania uszkodzeń otaczających włókien.

Dywan należy trzymać z dala od ognia.

## Specyfikacja materiału

Aby utrzymać dywan zewnętrzny w jak najlepszym stanie, należy unikać wystawiania go na działanie ulewnego deszczu lub stojącej wody. Czyść go raz w miesiącu, delikatnie szorując łagodnym roztworem wody i płynu do naczyń. Upewnij się, że czyścisz obie strony dywanu, aby prawidłowo usunąć brud.

Po czyszczeniu lub ulewnym deszczu wysusz dywan, wieszając go lub kładąc płasko na słońcu. Odwróć go, aby upewnić się, że obie strony dokładnie wyschły.

W miesiącach zimowych lub dłuższych okresach złej pogody dywan najlepiej przechowywać w pomieszczeniu lub w chronionym miejscu, takim jak skrzynia do przechowywania na zewnątrz. Po całkowitym wyschnięciu dywan należy zwinąć górną stronę na zewnątrz.



# Exteriérové koberce

## Úvod a charakteristika

Ať už v obývacím pokoji, ložnici nebo třeba v kuchyni: koberec vytváří útulnou atmosféru a vnáší do místnosti teplo. Podle Vašich potřeb si můžete vybrat z široké škály modelů a materiálů. Zjistěte, co byste měli vědět před nákupem a jak o koberec pečovat, abyste zajistili jeho krásu a dlouhou životnost.

## Průvodce velikostí

Koberec nejen zkrášluje Váš interiér, ale také vytváří vyvážený a harmonický vzhled, pokud zvolíte správnou velikost a styl. Před nákupem zvažte umístění koberce a nábytek, který bude doplňovat. Bude vymezovat obývací prostor tím, že se bude nacházet pod pohovkou, konferenčním stolem a křesly, nebo má zdůraznit menší prostor, například čtecí koutek nebo sedací koutek?

Abyste se ujistili, že Váš nový koberec dokonale zapadne, vyznačte si požadovanou oblast na podlaze pomocí maskovací nebo malířské pásky. To Vám pomůže představit si jeho velikost a umístění vzhledem k Vašemu nábytku a dostupnému prostoru.

*Velké koberce:* koberce velkých rozměrů působí jako středobod místnosti, vytvářejí harmonický dojem a dodávají prostoru otevřenost a vzdušnost.

*Malé koberce:* menší koberce jsou ideální pro zvýraznění určitých oblastí, pomáhají vytvořit útulné prostory, jako jsou například čtecí koutky.

## Obecná péče

Nezapomeňte koberec vybalit, jakmile dorazí. Zabráníte tak vzniku záhybů nebo otlaků, které mohou vzniknout při přeložení nebo srolování. Pokud je to potřeba, položte koberec vzhůru nohama, aby se rychleji vrátil do původního tvaru. Doba narovnání se pohybuje mezi 24 a 48 hodinami v závislosti na typu koberce.

Frekvence vysávání koberce závisí na jeho stavu a používání. Vysoko frekventované prostory, jako jsou chodby, jídelny nebo obývací pokoje, se doporučuje vysávat každý druhý den, abyste udrželi nečistoty a prach na uzdě. V ložnicích obvykle postačí vysávání jednou týdně. Nezapomeňte vyčistit také zadní stranu koberce – pomůže to odstranit prach a alergen, které se tam mohou hromadit.

V ideálním případě byste měli koberce vyklepat jednou ročně, abyste odstranili hlubší nečistoty, které se v nich mohou usadit. Pro dosažení nejlepších výsledků použijte klepač na koberce a poté je nechte několik hodin vyvětrat na čerstvém vzduchu, abyste odstranili nepříjemný zápach. Tento krok je obzvláště prospěšný pro udržení svěžesti. Upozorňujeme, že tento postup se nedoporučuje pro viskózní koberce, protože může poškodit jemná viskózní vlákna.

Pokud dojde k polití nebo znečištění koberce, jednejte okamžitě! Nejprve jemně osušte postižené místo bavlněným hadříkem, aby se tekutina vsákla – nikdy netřete, protože byste mohli skvrnu vtlačit hlouběji do vláken. Mějte doma čisticí prostředek určený na koberce, který je šetrný k barvám i materiálům. Vždy postupujte podle pokynů na čisticím prostředku a před použitím na celé ploše jej otestujte na nenápadném místě, zejména pokud je koberec vyroben z citlivých vláken, jako je viskóza nebo hedvábí. Po vyčištění nechte koberec úplně vyschnout na rovném povrchu, aby si zachoval svůj tvar. Nepoužívejte přímé zdroje tepla ani sušičky, protože vysoké teploty mohou oslabit vlákna. K zachování barev a struktury koberce se při čištění vyhněte agresivním chemikáliím.

Těžký nábytek může na koberci zanechat trvalé otlaky. K jejich prevenci používejte ochranné podložky pod nohy nábytku a koberec několikrát ročně otáčejte, aby se opotřebení a vyblednutí barev rozložilo rovnoměrně.

Pro zachování sytosti barev se doporučuje chránit koberec před dlouhodobým vystavením přímému slunečnímu záření, které může způsobit blednutí a změnu odstínů. Použití protiskluzové podložky je vhodné zejména na olejovaných nebo neošetřených podlahách a vinyly, kde zabrání klouzání a chrání podlahu.

Pokud z koberce vyčnívají vlákna, jednoduše je zastříhněte nůžkami – nikdy je nevytahujte! Tím předejdete poškození okolních vláken a zachováte perfektní vzhled koberce.

Chraňte koberec před otevřeným ohněm.

## **Specifikace materiálu**

Aby byl Váš zůstal v perfektním stavu, vyhněte se jeho vystavení silnému dešti nebo stojaté vodě. Čistěte jej jednou měsíčně jemným drhnutím pomocí roztoku vody a jemného prostředku na mytí nádobí. Nezapomeňte vyčistit obě strany koberce, aby se důkladně odstranily nečistoty.

Po čištění nebo silném dešti nechte koberec uschnout zavěšený nebo položený naplocho na slunci. Otočte jej, aby obě strany řádně proschly. Během zimních měsíců nebo delšího nepříznivého počasí doporučujeme koberec skladovat ideálně v interiéru nebo na chráněném místě, například v úložném boxu. Srolujte jej až po úplném vysušení lícovou stranou nahoru.

# Exteriérové koberce

## Úvod a charakteristika

Či už v obývačke, spálni alebo dokonca v kuchyni: koberec vytvára útulnosť a prináša teplo do miestnosti. V závislosti od vašich potrieb môžete nájsť širokú škálu modelov a materiálov. Zistite, čo by ste pred kúpou mali vedieť a ako sa o koberec starať, aby ste si zaistili jeho krásu a dlhú životnosť.

## Sprievodca veľkosťami

Koberec nielenže vylepší estetiku vášho priestoru, ale pri výbere správnej veľkosti a štýlu vytvára aj vyvážený a súdržný vzhľad. Pred nákupom zvážte umiestnenie koberca a nábytku, ktorý bude dopĺňať. Bude definovať obývaciu časť pod pohovkou, konferenčným stolíkom a kreslami, alebo má zdôrazniť menší priestor, ako je kútik na čítanie alebo kútik na sedenie?

Aby váš nový koberec perfektne sedel, označte požadovanú oblasť na podlahe pomocou maskovacej alebo maliarskej pásky. Pomôže vám to vizualizovať veľkosť a umiestnenie vášho nábytku a zabezpečiť, aby koberec dopĺňal vaše aranžovanie a dostupný priestor.

*Veľké koberce:* koberec veľkorysej veľkosti, ktorý pôsobí ako ústredný prvok, ukotvuje miestnosť a harmonizuje nábytok a aranžovanie. To tiež dodáva priestoru otvorený, vzdušný pocit a dodáva mu príjemnú atmosféru.

*Malé koberce:* ideálne na zvýraznenie konkrétnych oblastí, menšie koberce dobre fungujú pri vytváraní útulných priestorov, ako je napríklad aranžovanie miesta na sedenie alebo útulný kútik.

## Všeobecná starostlivosť

Zabezpečte, aby ste koberec rozbalili hneď, ako vám príde. Tým sa zabráni prehýbaniu alebo zrolovaniu záhybov alebo priehlbín, ktoré sa môžu vyskytnúť. Položením koberca naplocho hore nohami môžete získať späť jeho tvar. Koberec získa svoj tvar do 24 hodín až 48 hodín v závislosti od typu koberca.

Ako často budete koberec vysávať, závisí od jeho stavu a používania. V oblastiach s vysokou premávkou, ako sú chodby, jedáleň alebo obývacia izba, sa dôrazne odporúča vysávať každý druhý deň, aby ste zabránili špine a prachu. V spálni zvyčajne stačí vysávať raz týždenne. Nezabudnite vyčistiť aj zadnú časť koberca – pomáha to odstrániť prach a alergény, ktoré sa môžu hromadiť.

V ideálnom prípade by ste mali koberce raz za rok vyklepať, aby ste odstránili hlbšie nečistoty, ktoré sa môžu usadiť. Najlepšie výsledky dosiahnete pomocou prakera na koberce a potom ho nechajte niekoľko hodín vyvetrať na čerstvom vzduchu, aby ste odstránili nepríjemný zápach. Tento krok je obzvlášť prospešný pre zachovanie sviežosti. Upozorňujeme, že sa to neodporúča pre viskóзовé koberce, pretože to môže poškodiť jemné viskóзовé vlákna.

Ak dôjde k rozliatiu alebo škvrnám, treba hneď konať! Začnite jemným potieraním miesta bavlnenou handričkou, aby nasiakla všetku tekutinu, pričom dávajte pozor, aby ste nešúchali, pretože to môže zatlačiť škvrnu hlbšie do vlákien. Vždy majte doma čistiaci prostriedok na koberce; tieto produkty sú špeciálne navrhnuté na použitie na koberce a sú šetrné k farbám a tkaninám. Vždy sa riadte pokynmi na čistiacom spreji. Pred použitím akéhokoľvek čistiaceho prostriedku sa uistite, že je vhodný pre materiál vášho koberca, najmä ak je vyrobený z citlivých vlákien, ako je viskóza alebo hodváb. Po vyčistení čistiacim sprejom nechajte koberec vždy úplne vyschnúť tak, že ho položíte naplocho. Tým sa zabráni deformácii a zachová sa jeho tvar.

Vyhňte sa používaniu priamych zdrojov tepla alebo sušičky, pretože vysoké teploty môžu oslabiť vlákna. Aby ste ochránili živé farby a štruktúru vášho koberca, vyhnite sa počas čistenia agresívnym chemikáliám.

Nezabudnite, že ťažký nábytok môže na povrchu koberca zanechať trvalé priehlbiny. Aby ste tomu zabránili, mali by sa pod nohy ťažkých predmetov umiestniť chrániče kobercov. Navyše, otočenie koberca niekoľkokrát do roka môže pomôcť podporiť rovnomerné opotrebovanie a zabrániť nerovnomernému vyblednutiu.

Aby ste si zachovali živé farby kobercov, nevystavujte ich na dlhší čas silnému slnečnému žiareniu. Dlhodobé vystavenie môže viesť k vyblednutiu a zmene farby.

Na olejom ošetrované alebo neošetrované podlahy a vinyl sa odporúča použiť podložku koberca, aby ste ochránili podlahu a zabránili posúvaniu koberca.

Ak trs/uvolnené vlákno/niť trčí, jednoducho ich odstrihnite nožnicami – nevyťahujte ich! To pomôže udržať vzhľad koberca bez toho, aby došlo k poškodeniu okolitých vlákien.

Koberec chráňte pred ohňom.

## Špecifikácia materiálu

Aby bol váš exteriérový koberec v top stave, nevystavujte ho silnému dažďu alebo stojatej vode. Vyčistite ho raz za mesiac jemným drhnutím s jemným roztokom saponátu a vody. Nezabudnite vyčistiť obe strany koberca, aby ste správne odstránili nečistoty.

Po vyčistení alebo silnom daždi koberec vysušte zavesením alebo ho naplocho položte a vystavte slnku. Prevráťte ho, aby sa obe strany dôkladne vysušili.

Počas zimných mesiacov alebo dlhších období zlého počasia skladujte koberec ideálne vo vnútri alebo na chránenom mieste, ako je vonkajší úložný box. Po úplnom vyschnutí ho zrolujte prednou stranou von.

# Vanjski tepisi

## Uvod i karakteristike

Bilo da se radi o dnevnom boravku, spavaćoj sobi ili čak kuhinji: tepih stvara ugodnu atmosferu i unosi toplinu u prostor. Ovisno o vašim potrebama, možete pronaći širok izbor modela i materijala. Saznajte što trebate znati prije kupnje i kako se brinuti za svoj tepih kako biste očuvali njegovu ljepotu i dugovječnost.

## Vodič za veličinu

Tepih ne samo da poboljšava estetiku vašeg prostora, već također stvara uravnotežen i kohezivan izgled kada je odabran u odgovarajućoj veličini i stilu. Prije kupnje, razmislite o mjestu gdje će tepih biti smješten i o namještaju koji će nadopuniti. Hoće li definirati prostor za sjedenje tako da bude ispod sofe, stolića i fotelja, ili je namijenjen za naglašavanje manjih prostora, poput kutka za čitanje ili udobnog kutka za sjedenje? Kako biste osigurali da vaš novi tepih savršeno odgovara, označite željeno područje na podu koristeći ljepljivu ili paintersku traku. To će vam pomoći da vizualizirate veličinu i postavljanje vašeg namještaja, osiguravajući da tepih nadopunjuje vaš raspored i dostupni prostor.

*Veliki tepisi:* Kao središnji element, veliki tepih usidruje prostor, usklađujući namještaj i dekor. Također daje prostoru otvoren, prozračan dojam, čineći ga još ugodnijim.

*Mali tepisi:* Idealni za naglašavanje specifičnih područja, manji tepisi dobro funkcioniraju u stvaranju ugodnih prostora, poput mjesta za sjedenje ili udobnog kutka.

## Opća njega

Pobrinite se da izvadite svoj tepih odmah nakon dolaska. To sprječava nabore ili udubljenja koji mogu nastati zbog sklapanja ili smotavanja. Položeni tepih naopako može pomoći da se vrati u svoj oblik. Tepih će se vratiti u svoj oblik unutar 24 do 48 sati, ovisno o vrsti tepiha.

Kako često usisavate tepih ovisi o njegovom stanju i upotrebi. U prostorijama s velikim prometom, poput hodnika, blagovaonica ili dnevnih soba, preporuča se usisavanje svaka dva dana kako biste održali prostor bez prljavštine i prašine. Za spavaće sobe, rutina jednom tjedno obično je dovoljna. Ne zaboravite očistiti i stražnju stranu tepiha—ovo pomaže ukloniti prašinu i alergene koji se mogu nakupiti.

Idealno bi bilo tući tepih jednom godišnje kako biste uklonili dublje nečistoće koje se mogu nagomilati. Koristite beater za tepihe za najbolje rezultate, a zatim ga ostavite da se zrači na svježem zraku nekoliko sati kako biste uklonili neugodne mirise. Ovaj korak je osobito koristan za održavanje svježine. Napomena: Ovo se ne preporučuje za tepihe od viskoze jer to može oštetiti delikatna vlakna viskoze.

Ako dođe do prolijevanja ili mrlja, brzo djelujte! Počnite nježno tapkati područje pamučnom krpom kako biste upili tekućinu, pazeći da ne trljate jer to može gurnuti mrlju dublje u vlakna. Uvijek imajte sredstvo za čišćenje tepiha kod kuće; ovi proizvodi su posebno formulirani za korištenje na tepisima i nježni su prema bojama i tkaninama. Uvijek slijedite upute na spreju za čišćenje. Prije upotrebe bilo kojeg sredstva, provjerite je li prikladno za materijal vašeg tepiha, osobito ako je od osjetljivih vlakana poput viskoze ili svile. Nakon čišćenja sredstvom za čišćenje, uvijek dopustite da se vaš tepih potpuno osuši ležeći ravno. To sprječava deformacije i očuvanje oblika. Izbjegavajte korištenje direktnih izvora topline ili sušilica, jer visoke temperature mogu oslabiti vlakna. Kako biste zaštitili živahne boje i strukturu svog tepiha, izbjegavajte oštre kemikalije prilikom čišćenja.

Budite pažljivi jer teški namještaj može ostaviti trajne udubine na površini tepiha. Da biste to spriječili, postavite zaštitu za tepih ispod nogu teških predmeta. Također, rotiranje tepiha nekoliko puta godišnje može pomoći u ravnomjernom trošenju i spriječiti neravnomjerno izbljeđivanje.

Kako biste očuvali živahne boje svog tepiha, držite ga podalje od izravnog sunčevog svjetla dulje vrijeme. Dulje izlaganje može uzrokovati izbljeđivanje i promjenu boje. Preporuča se korištenje podloge za tepih na podovima tretiranim uljem ili netretiranim podovima i vinilu kako biste zaštitili pod i spriječili pomicanje.

Ako iz tepiha izlazi tuft (labavi kraj) ili nit, jednostavno ga obrežite škarama—nemojte ga povlačiti! To će pomoći u održavanju izgleda vašeg tepiha bez oštećenja okolnih vlakana.

Molimo vas da svoj tepih držite podalje od vatre.

## **Specifikacija materijala**

Kako biste svoj vanjski tepih održali u vrhunskom stanju, izbjegavajte izlaganje jakim kišama ili stajaćoj vodi. Čistite ga jednom mjesečno nježnim pranjem otopinom blagog deterdženta za suđe i vode. Obavezno očistite obje strane tepiha kako biste temeljito uklonili prljavštinu.

Nakon čišćenja ili jake kiše, osušite tepih tako da ga objesite ili položite na sunčanu površinu. Okrenite ga kako biste osigurali da se obje strane temeljito osuše. Tijekom zimskih mjeseci ili duljih razdoblja lošeg vremena, pohranite tepih idealno u unutrašnjem prostoru ili zaštićenom prostoru poput vanjske kutije za pohranu. Rolajte ga kada je potpuno suh, s prednje strane prema van.

# Alfombras de exterior

## Introducción y propiedades

Ya sea en la sala de estar, el dormitorio o incluso en la cocina: una alfombra crea comodidad y aporta calidez al ambiente. Dependiendo de tus necesidades, puedes encontrar una amplia variedad de modelos y materiales. Descubre qué debes saber antes de comprarla y cómo cuidar tu alfombra para garantizar su belleza y durabilidad.

## Guía de tamaños

Una alfombra no solo realza la estética de tu espacio, sino que también crea un ambiente equilibrado y armonioso cuando eliges el tamaño y el estilo adecuados. Antes de comprar, considera dónde la colocarás y qué muebles la acompañarán. ¿Definirá la zona de estar al situarse bajo el sofá, la mesa de centro y los sillones, o será un acento en un espacio más pequeño, como un rincón de lectura o una zona de descanso?

Para asegurarte de que tu nueva alfombra encaje perfectamente, marca el área deseada en el suelo con cinta adhesiva de pintor. Esto te ayudará a visualizar su tamaño y ubicación en relación con el mobiliario y el espacio disponible.

*Alfombras grandes:* Actúan como pieza clave, anclando la habitación y unificando muebles y decoración. También aportan amplitud y una sensación acogedora al ambiente.

*Alfombras pequeñas:* Son ideales para resaltar zonas específicas y crear rincones acogedores, como una disposición de asientos o un espacio de relax.

## Tratamiento general

Desempaqueta tu alfombra en cuanto la recibas para evitar pliegues o marcas causadas por estar doblada o enrollada. Colocarla boca abajo puede ayudar a que recupere su forma. Dependiendo del tipo de alfombra, esto puede tardar entre 24 y 48 horas.

La frecuencia con la que debes aspirar tu alfombra depende de su uso y ubicación. En áreas de alto tránsito, como pasillos, comedores o salas de estar, se recomienda aspirarla día por medio para mantenerla libre de polvo y suciedad. En dormitorios, una vez por semana suele ser suficiente. No olvides aspirar también la parte trasera de la alfombra para eliminar el polvo y los alérgenos acumulados.

Lo ideal es sacudir la alfombra una vez al año para eliminar la suciedad incrustada. Usa un batidor de alfombras para mejores resultados y luego déjala airear durante unas horas para eliminar olores no deseados. Sin embargo, este método no se recomienda para alfombras de viscosa, ya que puede dañar sus fibras delicadas.

Si se derrama líquido o aparece una mancha, actúa de inmediato. Usa un paño de algodón para absorber la humedad sin frotar, ya que esto puede hacer que la mancha penetre más en las fibras. Es recomendable tener siempre a mano un limpiador específico para alfombras, diseñado para ser suave con los colores y los tejidos. Sigue siempre las instrucciones del producto y verifica que sea apto para el material de tu alfombra, especialmente si está hecha de fibras delicadas como viscosa o seda. Tras la limpieza, deja que la alfombra se seque completamente en posición horizontal para evitar deformaciones.

Evita fuentes de calor directas o el uso de secadores, ya que las altas temperaturas pueden debilitar las fibras. Para preservar los colores vibrantes y la estructura de la alfombra, no utilices productos químicos agresivos en la limpieza.

Ten en cuenta que los muebles pesados pueden dejar marcas permanentes en la superficie de la alfombra. Para prevenirlo, coloca protectores debajo de las patas y gira la alfombra un par de veces al año para distribuir el desgaste de manera uniforme y evitar la decoloración irregular.

Para mantener los colores intactos, evita la exposición prolongada a la luz solar directa, ya que puede provocar pérdida de color y decoloración.

Se recomienda usar una base antideslizante debajo de la alfombra en suelos tratados con aceite, sin tratar o de vinilo para proteger el suelo y evitar desplazamientos.

Si notas un hilo o mechón suelto, córtalo cuidadosamente con unas tijeras en lugar de tirar de él. Esto evitará daños en las fibras circundantes y mantendrá el buen aspecto de la alfombra.

Mantén tu alfombra alejada del fuego.

## **Especificación de material**

Para mantener tu alfombra de exterior en buen estado, evita exponerla a lluvias intensas o agua estancada. Límpiala una vez al mes frotando suavemente con una solución de agua y jabón neutro, asegurándote de limpiar ambos lados para eliminar la suciedad por completo.

Después de la limpieza o de una lluvia fuerte, sécala al sol colgándola o colocándola extendida. Dale la vuelta para asegurarte de que ambos lados queden completamente secos. Durante el invierno o en periodos prolongados de mal tiempo, guárdala preferiblemente en interiores o en un lugar protegido, como un baúl de almacenamiento exterior. Enróllala con el lado frontal hacia afuera cuando esté completamente seca.



# Udendørs tæpper

## Introduktion og egenskaber

Uanset om det er i stuen, soveværelset eller endda i køkkenet – et tæppe skaber hygge og tilføjer rummet varme. Afhængigt af dine behov findes der et bredt udvalg af modeller og materialer. Find ud af, hvad du bør vide, før du køber, og hvordan du bedst plejer dit tæppe for at bevare dets skønhed og holdbarhed.

## Størrelsesguide

Et tæppe forbedrer ikke kun æstetikken i dit rum, men skaber også et afbalanceret og harmonisk udtryk, når det vælges i den rette størrelse og stil. Før du køber, bør du overveje tæppets placering og de møbler, det skal supplere. Skal det definere opholdsrummet ved at ligge under sofaen, sofabordet og lænestolene, eller skal det fremhæve et mindre område som en læsekrog eller et siddehjørne?

For at sikre, at dit nye tæppe passer perfekt, kan du markere det ønskede område på gulvet med afdækningstape eller malertape. Det hjælper dig med at visualisere størrelsen og placeringen af dine møbler og sikrer, at tæppet passer til dit layout og den plads, du har til rådighed.

*Store tæpper:* Et stort tæppe fungerer som et centralt element, der forankrer rummet og skaber sammenhæng mellem møbler og indretning. Det giver også rummet en åben, luftig fornemmelse og understøtter en indbydende atmosfære.

*Små tæpper:* Mindre tæpper er ideelle til at fremhæve bestemte områder og fungerer godt til at skabe hyggelige rum, f.eks. en siddegruppe eller et intimt hjørne.

## Generel pleje

Sørg for at pakke dit tæppe ud, så snart det ankommer, for at undgå folder og fordybninger, der kan opstå under transport og opbevaring. Hvis du lægger tæppet fladt med bagsiden opad, kan det hjælpe det med at genvinde sin form. Tæppet vil normalt rette sig ud inden for 24 til 48 timer, afhængigt af tæppets type.

Hvor ofte du skal støvsuge dit tæppe, afhænger af dets tilstand og brug. I områder med meget trafik, såsom gangarealer, spisestuer og stuer, anbefales det at støvsuge hver anden dag for at holde snavs og støv på afstand. I soveværelser er det som regel tilstrækkeligt at støvsuge en gang om ugen. Husk også at rengøre bagsiden af tæppet – det hjælper med at fjerne støv og allergener, der kan ophobe sig.

Ideelt set bør tæpper bankes ud en gang om året for at fjerne dybere snavs, der kan sætte sig fast. Brug en tæppebanker for at opnå det bedste resultat, og lad tæppet derefter lufte ud i frisk luft i et par timer for at bevare dets friskhed. Bemærk, at dette ikke anbefales til viskøstæpper, da det kan skade de sarte viskøsefibre.

Hvis der opstår spild eller pletter, skal du handle hurtigt! Start med at duppe området forsigtigt med en bomuldsklud for at opsuge væsken, men undgå at gnide, da det kan skubbe pletten dybere ind i fibre. Hav altid et tæpperensmiddel i hjemmet – disse produkter er specielt udviklet til brug på tæpper og er skånsomme mod farver og tekstiler. Følg altid instruktionerne på rengøringsprayen.

Før du bruger et rengøringsmiddel, skal du sikre dig, at det er egnet til tæppets materiale, især hvis det er fremstillet af sarte fibre som viskose eller silke. Efter rengøring med en rengøringspray skal tæppet altid tørre helt ved at ligge fladt. Det forhindrer deformation og bevarer formen. Undgå at bruge direkte varmekilder eller en tørretumbler, da høje temperaturer kan svække fibre. For at beskytte tæppets farver og struktur bør du undgå skrappe kemikalier under rengøringen.

Vær opmærksom på, at tunge møbler kan efterlade permanente mærker på tæppets overflade. For at forhindre dette bør du placere tæppebeskyttere under benene på tunge genstande. Hvis du roterer tæppet et par gange om året, kan det fremme jævn slitage og forhindre ujævn falmning.

For at bevare tæppets klare farver bør du holde det væk fra stærkt sollys i længere perioder, da langvarig eksponering kan føre til falmning og misfarvning. Det anbefales at bruge et tæppeunderlag på oliebehandlede eller ubehandlede gulve samt vinyl for at beskytte gulvet og forhindre, at tæppet forskubber sig.

Hvis en tuft/løs ende/tråd stikker op, skal du blot klippe den ned med en saks - ikke trække den ud! Det vil hjælpe med at bevare tæppets udseende uden at beskadige de omkringliggende fibre.

Hold venligst dit tæppe væk fra ild.

## Materialspecifikation

For at holde dit udendørs tæppe i topform skal du undgå at udsætte det for kraftig regn eller stående vand. Rengør det en gang om måneden ved at skrubbe det forsigtigt med en mild opløsning af opvaskemiddel og vand. Sørg for at rengøre begge sider af tæppet for at fjerne snavset ordentligt.

Efter rengøring eller kraftig regn skal du tørre tæppet ved at hænge det op eller lægge det fladt i sollys. Vend det om for at sikre, at begge sider tørrer grundigt. I vintermånederne eller i længere perioder med dårligt vejr skal tæppet helst opbevares indendørs eller på et beskyttet sted, f.eks. i en udendørs opbevaringsboks. Rul det sammen, når det er helt tørt med forsiden udad.

# Tappeti da esterno

## Introduzione e caratteristiche

Che si tratti del salotto, della camera da letto o anche della cucina: un tappeto crea intimità e porta calore nell'ambiente. A seconda delle tue esigenze, puoi trovare una vasta gamma di modelli e materiali. Scopri cosa dovresti sapere prima dell'acquisto e come prenderti cura del tuo tappeto per garantirne la bellezza e la durata nel tempo.

## Guida alle Dimensioni

Un tappeto non solo migliora l'estetica dello spazio, ma crea anche un aspetto equilibrato e coeso se scelto nelle dimensioni e nello stile giusti. Prima di acquistare, considera la posizione del tappeto e i mobili che andrà a completare. Sarà posizionato sotto il divano, il tavolino e le poltrone per definire l'area del soggiorno, oppure servirà per accentuare uno spazio più piccolo, come un angolo lettura o una zona salotto?

Per garantire che il tappeto si adatti perfettamente, segna l'area desiderata sul pavimento con del nastro adesivo per mascheratura o del nastro da pittore. Questo ti aiuterà a visualizzare le dimensioni e la disposizione dei tuoi mobili, assicurandoti che il tappeto completi il layout e lo spazio disponibile.

### *Tappeti grandi*

Come elemento centrale, un tappeto di grandi dimensioni ancorerà la stanza, armonizzando i mobili e l'arredamento. Inoltre, conferirà alla stanza una sensazione di apertura e leggerezza, arricchendo l'atmosfera accogliente.

### *Tappeti piccoli*

Ideali per evidenziare aree specifiche, i tappeti più piccoli sono perfetti per creare spazi accoglienti, come una zona salotto o un angolo lettura.

## Cura generale

Assicurati di disimballare il tappeto appena arriva. Questo previene pieghe o deformazioni che possono formarsi se il tappeto è stato piegato o arrotolato. Stendere il tappeto sottosopra può aiutare a recuperare la sua forma. Ciò avviene entro 24-48 ore, a seconda del tipo di tappeto.

La frequenza con cui passare l'aspirapolvere dipende dalle condizioni del tappeto e dall'uso. In aree ad alto traffico, come corridoi, sale da pranzo o soggiorni, si consiglia di passare l'aspirapolvere ogni due giorni per tenere lontana la polvere e lo sporco. Per le camere da letto, una volta a settimana è di solito sufficiente. Ricorda di pulire anche la parte inferiore del tappeto: questo aiuta a rimuovere polvere e allergeni che si accumulano.

Idealmente, dovresti battere il tappeto una volta all'anno per rimuovere lo sporco più profondo che potrebbe essersi depositato. Usa un battipanni per ottenere i migliori risultati, poi lascialo arieggiare all'aperto per alcune ore per eliminare eventuali odori sgradevoli. Questo passaggio è particolarmente utile per mantenere la freschezza del tappeto. Tieni presente che questo non è consigliato per i tappeti in viscosa, poiché potrebbe danneggiare le fibre di viscosa delicate.

Se si verificano fuoriuscite di liquidi o macchie, agisci subito! Inizia tamponando delicatamente l'area con un panno di cotone per assorbire il liquido, facendo attenzione a non strofinare, poiché questo potrebbe spingere la macchia più in profondità nelle fibre. Tieni sempre un detergente per tappeti in casa, questi prodotti sono appositamente formulati per l'uso su tappeti e sono delicati sui colori e sui tessuti. Segui sempre le istruzioni sul prodotto. Prima di usare qualsiasi detergente, assicurati che sia adatto al materiale del tuo tappeto, specialmente se è fatto di fibre delicate come viscosa o seta. Dopo la pulizia con uno spray detergente, lascia sempre asciugare completamente il tappeto stendendolo piatto. Questo previene deformazioni e preserva la sua forma. Evita di utilizzare fonti di calore diretto o un'asciugatrice, poiché le alte temperature possono indebolire le fibre. Per proteggere i colori vivaci e la struttura del tappeto, evita di utilizzare prodotti chimici aggressivi durante la pulizia.

Fai attenzione che i mobili pesanti possano lasciare impronte permanenti sulla superficie del tappeto. Per evitare ciò, è consigliabile posizionare dei proteggi-tappeti sotto le gambe degli oggetti pesanti. Inoltre, ruotare il tappeto un paio di volte l'anno può aiutare a favorire un'usura uniforme e prevenire lo sbiadimento irregolare.

Per mantenere i colori vivaci del tappeto, tienilo lontano dalla luce solare diretta per periodi prolungati. L'esposizione prolungata al sole può causare scolorimento e decolorazione.

Si consiglia di utilizzare un sottotappeto su pavimenti trattati con olio o non trattati e su pavimenti in vinile per proteggere il pavimento e prevenire lo spostamento del tappeto.

Se un filo o una ciocca si alza, tagliala con le forbici, senza tirarla! Questo aiuterà a mantenere l'aspetto del tappeto senza danneggiare le fibre circostanti.

Tieni il tuo tappeto lontano dal fuoco.

## **Specifiche del materiale**

Per mantenere il tuo tappeto da esterno in condizioni ottimali, evita di esporlo a piogge intense o all'acqua stagnante. Puliscilo una volta al mese strofinando delicatamente con una soluzione di acqua e sapone per piatti delicato. Assicurati di pulire entrambi i lati del tappeto per rimuovere completamente lo sporco.

Dopo la pulizia o una forte pioggia, asciuga il tappeto appendendolo o stendendolo al sole. Giralo per assicurarsi che entrambi i lati si asciughino completamente.

Durante i mesi invernali o nei periodi di maltempo prolungato, è preferibile conservarlo in un luogo protetto, come un box da esterno o al chiuso. Arrotolalo solo quando è completamente asciutto, con il lato superiore rivolto verso l'esterno.

# Kültéri szőnyegek

## Bevezetés és főbb jellemzők

Legyen az a nappali, a hálószoba vagy akár a konyha: egy szőnyeg otthonosságot teremt és melegséget visz a helyiségbe. Igényeidtől függően számos különböző modell és anyag közül választhatsz. Tudd meg, mit érdemes figyelembe vened vásárlás előtt, és hogyan gondoskodj a szőnyegedről, hogy hosszú ideig megőrizze szépségét és tartósságát.

## Méretválasztási útmutató

A szőnyeg nem csupán a tér esztétikáját emeli, hanem megfelelő méretben és stílusban kiválasztva harmonikus megjelenést is teremt. Vásárlás előtt gondold át a szőnyeg elhelyezését és azt, hogy milyen bútorokkal fog együtt megjelenni. A kanapé, dohányzóasztal és fotelek alá helyezve szeretnéd meghatározni a nappali terét, vagy egy kisebb területet, például olvasósarkot vagy ülősarkot kívánsz hangsúlyozni vele?

Az új szőnyeg tökéletes illeszkedése érdekében jelöld ki a kívánt területet a padlón maszkoló- vagy festőszalaggal. Ez segít vizualizálni a méretet és a bútorok elhelyezkedését, biztosítva, hogy a szőnyeg harmonizáljon az elrendezéssel és a rendelkezésre álló térrel.

*Nagy szőnyegek:* Központi elemként a nagyméretű szőnyeg összeköti a helyiséget, egyensúlyba hozva a bútorokat és a dekorációt. Emellett tágas, levegős érzetet kelt, fokozva a tér hívogató hangulatát.

*Kis szőnyegek:* Kiválóan alkalmasak meghatározott területek kiemelésére, remekül működnek hangulatos terek, például ülőgarnitúra vagy meghitt sarok kialakításakor.

## Általános ápolás

Ügyelj rá, hogy a szőnyeget rögtön érkezése után kicsomagold. Ez megelőzi a hajtásból vagy feltekert állapotból adódó gyűrődéseket és benyomódásokat. A szőnyeg formájának visszanyerését segítheti, ha fejjel lefelé teríted ki. A szőnyeg típusától függően 24-48 órán belül visszanyeri eredeti alakját.

A porszívózás gyakorisága a szőnyeg állapotától és használatától függ. Nagy forgalmú területeken, mint a folyosók, étkező vagy nappali, kétnaponta ajánlott porszívózni a por és kosz távoltartása érdekében. Hálószobákban általában elegendő a heti egyszeri tisztítás. Ne feledkezz meg a szőnyeg hátoldaláról sem – ez segít eltávolítani a felgyülemllett port és allergéneket.

Ideális esetben évente egyszer ki kell porolni a szőnyeget a mélyebben megtelepedett szennyeződések eltávolítása érdekében. Használj porolót a legjobb eredményért, majd hagyd néhány órán át a friss levegőn szellőzni a kellemetlen szagok megszüntetése érdekében. Ez a lépés különösen hasznos a frissesség megőrzéséhez. Kérjük, vedd figyelembe, hogy viszkóz szőnyegeknél ez nem ajánlott, mivel károsíthatja a finom viszkóz szálakat.

Kiömlött folyadék vagy folt esetén azonnal cselekedj! Kezdd a terület óvatos felitatásával egy pamut rongy segítségével, ügyelve arra, hogy ne dörzsöld, mivel ez mélyebbre nyomhatja a foltot a szálakba. Mindig tarts otthon szőnyegtisztítót; ezeket a termékeket kifejezetten szőnyegekhez fejlesztették ki, és kíméletesek a színekkel és anyagokkal. Mindig kövesd a tisztítószer használati utasítását. Bármilyen tisztítószer használata előtt győződj meg róla, hogy alkalmas a szőnyeg anyagához, különösen érzékeny szálak, mint viszkóz vagy selyem esetén. Tisztítóspray használata után mindig hagyd teljesen megszáradni a szőnyeget fekvő helyzetben. Ez megelőzi a deformálódást és megőrzi az alakját.

Kerüld a közvetlen hőforrásokat és a szárítógépet, mivel a magas hőmérséklet gyengítheti a szálakat. A szőnyeg élénk színeinek és szerkezetének védelme érdekében kerüld az erős vegyszerek használatát tisztításkor.

Figyeld meg, hogy a nehéz bútorok tartós benyomódásokat okozhatnak a szőnyeg felületén. Ennek megelőzésére helyezz szőnyegvédőket a nehéz bútorok lábai alá. Emellett a szőnyeg évente néhányszori elforgatása segíthet az egyenletes kopás elérésében és az egyenetlen fakulás megelőzésében.

A szőnyeg élénk színeinek megőrzése érdekében óvd a hosszú ideig tartó erős napfénytől. A tartós, erős napfény fakuláshoz és elszíneződéshez vezethet. Olajkezelt vagy kezeletlen padlón és vinyl padlón ajánlott szőnyegalátétet használni a padló védelme és a csúszás megelőzése érdekében.

Ha egy szál vagy laza vég kiáll, egyszerűen vágd le ollóval – ne húzd ki! Ez segít megőrizni a szőnyeg megjelenését anélkül, hogy károsítanád a környező szálakat.

Kérjük, tartsd távol a szőnyeget a tűztől.

## **Specifikus anyagok**

Kültéri szőnyeged kiváló állapotának megőrzéséhez óvd az erős esőtől és a pangó víztől. Havonta egyszer tisztítsd kíméletes mosogatószeres vizes oldattal, finoman átdörzsölve azt. A szennyeződések alapos eltávolításához mindkét oldalát mosd át.

Tisztítás vagy nagy eső után a szőnyeget napon szárítsd, felakasztva vagy kiterítve. Fordítsd meg, hogy mindkét oldala alaposan megszáradjon.

Téli időszakban vagy hosszabb rossz idő esetén tárold beltérben vagy védett helyen, például kerti tárolóban. Teljesen száraz állapotban tekerd fel, színével kifelé.

# Zunanje preproge

## Predstavitev in značilnosti

V dnevni sobi, spalnici ali celo v kuhinji: preproga ustvarja udobje in v prostor vnaša toplino. Najdete lahko veliko različnih modelov in materialov, v skladu s tem kar potrebujete. Preberite, kaj morate vedeti pred nakupom in kako skrbeti za preprogo, da ji boste zagotovili lepoto in dolgo življenjsko dobo.

## Vodnik po velikosti

Preproga ne izboljša le estetike prostora, temveč ob izbiri prave velikosti in sloga ustvari tudi uravnotežen in skladen videz. Pred nakupom razmislite o umestitvi preproge in pohištvu, ki ga bo dopolnjevala. Ali bo določala dnevni prostor tako, da bo ležala pod kavčem, kavno mizico in fotelji, ali pa je namenjena poudarjanju manjšega prostora, kot je bralni kotiček ali kotiček za sedenje?

Da bi zagotovili popolno prileganje nove preproge, označite zeleno območje na tleh z lepilnim ali slikarskim trakom. Tako si boste lažje predstavljali velikost in razporeditev pohištva ter zagotovili, da preproga dopolnjuje vašo postavitev in razpoložljivi prostor. *Velike preproge:* velikopotezna preproga, ki deluje kot osrednji element, zasidra prostor ter uskladi pohištvo in dekor. Prav tako daje prostoru občutek odprtosti in zračnosti ter prispeva k njegovemu prijetnemu vzdušju.

*Majhne preproge:* manjše preproge so idealne za poudarjanje določenih območij in se dobro obnesejo pri ustvarjanju prijetnih prostorov, kot so sedežna garnitura ali prijeten kotiček.

## Splošna nega

Prepričajte se, da ste preprogo razpakirali takoj, ko je prispela. S tem preprečite nastanek gub ali vdolbin, ki se lahko pojavijo zaradi prepogibanja ali zvijanja. Če preprogo položite ravno s hrbtno stranjo obrnjeno navzgor, lahko ponovno pridobi svojo obliko. Odvisno od vrste preproge bo preproga ponovno dobila obliko v 24 do 48 urah.

Kako pogosto boste sesali preprogo, je odvisno od njenega stanja in uporabe. V prostorih z veliko prometa, kot so hodniki, jedilnice ali dnevne sobe, je zelo priporočljivo sesanje vsak drugi dan, da ohranite umazanijo in prah. V spalnicah običajno zadostuje sesanje enkrat na teden. Ne pozabite očistiti tudi hrbtne strani preproge - tako odstranite prah in alergene, ki se lahko naberejo.

Najbolje bi bilo, če preproge stepi enkrat na leto, da odstranite globljo umazanijo, ki se lahko nabere. Za najboljše rezultate uporabite tepihovalnik, nato pa preprogo za nekaj ur pustite na svežem zraku, da odpravite neprijeten vonj. Ta korak je še posebej koristen za ohranjanje svežine. Upoštevajte, da to ni priporočljivo za viskozne preproge, saj lahko poškoduje občutljiva viskozna vlakna.



Če pride do razlitja ali madežev, ukrepajte takoj! Območje najprej nežno obrišite z bombažno krpo, da vpijete tekočino, pri tem pa pazite, da ne drgnete, saj lahko tako madež potisnete globlje v vlakna. Vedno imejte doma čistilo za preproge; ti izdelki so posebej oblikovani za uporabo na preprogah in so nežni do barv in tkanin. Vedno upoštevajte navodila na čistilnem razpršilu. Pred uporabo čistila se prepričajte, da je primerno za material vaše preproge, zlasti če je izdelana iz občutljivih vlaken, kot sta viskoza ali svila. Po čiščenju s čistilnim razpršilom vedno počakajte, da se preproga popolnoma posuši, tako da jo položite ravno. Tako preprečite deformacijo in ohranite njeno obliko. Ne uporabljajte neposrednih virov toplote ali sušilnika, saj lahko visoke temperature oslabijo vlakna. Če želite zaščititi živahne barve in strukturo preproge, se med čiščenjem izogibajte ostrim kemikalijam.

Upoštevajte, da lahko težko pohištvo na površini preproge pusti trajne vdolbine. Da bi to preprečili, pod noge težkih predmetov namestite ščitnike za preproge. Poleg tega lahko z obračanjem preproge nekajkrat na leto spodbudite enakomerno obrabo in preprečite neenakomerno bledenje.

## Specifikacija materiala

Da bo vaša zunanja preproga v vrhunskem stanju, se izogibajte izpostavljanju močnemu dežju ali stoječi vodi. Čistite jo enkrat na mesec z nežnim drgnjenjem z raztopino blagega mila za posodo in vode. Poskrbite, da očistite obe strani preproge, da pravilno odstranite umazanijo.

Po čiščenju ali močnem dežju posušite preprogo tako, da jo obesite ali položite ravno na soncu. Obrnite jo, da zagotovite, da se obe strani temeljito posušita. Med zimskimi meseci ali daljšimi obdobji slabega vremena shranjujte preprogo idealno v notranjosti ali na zaščitenem območju, kot je zunanja škatla za shranjevanje. Ko je popolnoma suha, jo zvijte s sprednjo stranjo navzven.

# Utetepper

## Introduksjon og egenskaper

Enten det er i stuen, soverommet eller til og med på kjøkkenet: et teppe skaper koselighet og tilfører varme til rommet. Avhengig av dine behov kan du finne et bredt utvalg av modeller og materialer. Finn ut hva du bør vite før du kjøper, og hvordan du kan ta vare på teppet ditt for å sikre både skjønnhet og levetid.

## Størrelsesguide

Et teppe forbedrer ikke bare estetikken i rommet ditt, men skaper også en balansert og sammenhengende look når det velges i riktig størrelse og stil. Før kjøp, vurder plasseringen av teppet og møblene det skal komplementere. Skal det definere sittegruppen ved å ligge under sofaen, kaffebordet og lenestolene, eller er det ment å aksentuere et mindre område, som et lesehjørne eller en sitteplass?

For å sikre at ditt nye teppe passer perfekt, merk av ønsket område på gulvet med maskeringsteip eller malerteip. Dette vil hjelpe deg å visualisere størrelsen og plasseringen av møblene, og sikre at teppet komplementerer layouten og plassen.

*Store tepper:* Som et midtpunkt for rommet, fungerer et generøst størrelse teppe som en forankring for rommet, og harmoniserer møblene og dekoren. Det gir også rommet en åpen og luftig følelse, som bidrar til en innbydende atmosfære.

*Små tepper:* Ideelle for å fremheve spesifikke områder, fungerer små tepper godt for å skape koselige plasser, som en sittegruppe eller et koselig hjørne.

## Generelt stell

Forsikre deg om at du pakker ut teppet så snart det ankommer. Dette forhindrer bletter eller merker som kan oppstå fra at teppet er rullet eller brettet. Å legge teppet flatt, med baksiden opp, kan hjelpe det å få tilbake formen. Teppet vil få tilbake formen i løpet av 24 til 48 timer, avhengig av teppets type.

Hvor ofte du støvsuger teppet, avhenger av tilstanden og bruken. I områder med mye trafikk som ganger, spisestuer eller stuer, anbefales det å støvsuge hver andre dag for å holde smuss og støv unna. For soverom er en ukentlig rutine vanligvis tilstrekkelig. Husk også å rengjøre baksiden av teppet—dette hjelper med å fjerne støv og allergener som kan samle seg.

Ideelt sett bør du banke teppet en gang i året for å fjerne dypere smuss som kan ha satt seg fast. Bruk en teppebanker for best resultat, og la det luftes i friskt luft i noen timer

for å eliminere eventuelle ubehagelige lukter. Dette trinnet er spesielt nyttig for å bevare friskheten. Vær oppmerksom på at dette ikke anbefales for viskose-tepper, da det kan skade de delikate viskosefibrene.

Hvis søl eller flekker skjer, vær rask med å handle! Begynn med å duppe området forsiktig med en bomullsklut for å suge opp væsken, og vær forsiktig med å gni, da dette kan presse flekken dypere inn i fibrene. Ha alltid et teppe-rengjøringsmiddel hjemme; disse produktene er spesielt formulert for bruk på tepper og er skånsomme mot farger og stoffer. Følg alltid instruksjonene på rengjøringsprayet. Før du bruker et rengjøringsmiddel, sørg for at det er egnet for teppets materiale, spesielt hvis det er laget av sensitive fibre som viskose eller silke. Etter rengjøring med rengjøringspray, la teppet alltid tørke helt ved å legge det flatt. Dette forhindrer deformasjon og bevarer formen.

Unngå å bruke direkte varmekilder eller tørketrommel, da høye temperaturer kan svekke fibrene. For å beskytte de vibrerende fargene og strukturen på teppet, unngå sterke kjemikalier under rengjøring.

Vær oppmerksom på at tungt møblement kan etterlate permanente merker på teppets overflate. For å forhindre dette, bør teppebeskyttere plasseres under beina på tunge gjenstander. I tillegg kan det være nyttig å rotere teppet et par ganger i året for å fremme jevn slitasje og forhindre ujevn falming.

For å opprettholde teppets vibrerende farger, hold det unna sterk sollys i lengre perioder. Langvarig eksponering kan føre til falming og misfarging. Det er anbefalt å bruke teppeunderlag på oljebehandlet eller ubehandlet gulv og vinyl for å beskytte gulvet og forhindre at teppet sklir.

Hvis en tupp/løs tråd stikker ut, trim den forsiktig med en saks—ikke dra den ut! Dette vil hjelpe med å opprettholde teppets utseende uten å skade de omkringliggende fibrene.

Vennligst hold teppet unna ild.

## Materialspesifikasjon

For å holde uteteppet ditt i topp stand, unngå å utsette det for kraftig regn eller stående vann. Rengjør det en gang i måneden ved å skrubbe forsiktig med en mild oppvaskmiddel- og vannløsning. Husk å rengjøre begge sider av teppet for å fjerne skitt ordentlig.

Etter rengjøring eller kraftig regn, tørk teppet ved å henge det opp eller legge det flatt i sollys. Snu det for å sikre at begge sider tørker grundig.

I vintermånedene eller lengre perioder med dårlig vær, bør teppet lagres ideelt innendørs eller i et beskyttet område som en utendørs oppbevaringsboks. Rull det sammen når det er helt tørt, med forsiden ut.

# Ulkomatot

## Yleistiedot ja ominaisuudet

Matto tuo kodikkuutta ja lämpöä niin olohuoneeseen, makuuhuoneeseen kuin keittiöönkin. Valitse omaan tarpeeseesi sopiva malli ja materiaali – ja tutustu hoito-ohjeisiin, joilla pidät maton kauniina vuodesta toiseen.

## Koko-opas

Matto ei ainoastaan paranna tilasi estetiikkaa, vaan luo myös tasapainoisen ja yhtenäisen ilmeen, kun valitset oikean koon ja tyylin. Ennen ostamista huomioi maton sijoituspaikka ja huonekalut, joita se täydentää. Määritteleekö se oleskelutilan sijoittumalla sohvan, sohvapöydän ja nojatuolien alle, vai onko se tarkoitettu korostamaan pienempää tilaa, kuten lukunurkkaa tai istumapaikkaa?

Varmistaaksesi, että uusi mattosi sopii täydellisesti suunnittelemaasi kohtaan, merkitse haluamasi alue lattialle maalarinteipillä. Tämä auttaa sinua hahmottamaan koon ja huonekalujen sijoittelun, varmistaen että matto täydentää pohjaratkaisiasi ja käytettävissä olevaa tilaa.

*Isot matot:* runsaskokoinen matto toimii keskipisteenä, ankkuroi huoneen ja luo harmoniaa huonekalujen ja sisustuksen välille. Se antaa myös tilalle avoimen, ilmavan tunteen, lisäten sen kutsuvaa tunnelmaa.

*Pienet matot:* pienemmät matot ovat ihanteellisia korostamaan tiettyjä alueita ja ne toimivat hyvin kodikkaiden tilojen luomisessa, kuten istuinryhmässä tai viihtyisässä nurkkauksessa.

## Yleiset hoito-ohjeet

Pura matto paketista heti sen saavuttua. Tämä estää taitoksia tai painaumuksia, joita voi syntyä matosta ollessa taitettuna tai rullattuna. Maton asettaminen tasaisesti ylösalaisin voi auttaa sitä palautumaan muotoonsa. Matto palautuu muotoonsa 24-48 tunnin kuluessa riippuen maton tyypistä.

Maton imurointiväli riippuu sen kunnosta ja käytöstä. Vilkaissa kulkuväylissä, kuten käytävissä, ruokailu- tai olohuoneissa käytettäville matoille suositellaan joka toinen päivä imuroimista lian ja pölyn poistamiseksi. Makuuhuoneissa käytettäville matoille riittää imurointi kerran viikossa. Muista puhdistaa myös maton kääntöpuoli – tämä auttaa poistamaan pölyä ja allergeeneja. Ihanteellisesti, matto tulisi tampata kerran vuodessa poistaaksesi syvemmälle asettuneen lian. Käytä mattopiiskaa parhaiden tulosten saavuttamiseksi, ja anna sen sitten tuulettua raittiissa ilmassa muutaman tunnin ajan poistaaksesi epämiellyttävät hajut. Huomaa, että tätä ei suositella viskoosimatoille, koska se voi vahingoittaa herkkiä viskoosikuituja.

Jos mattoon tule roiskeita tai tahroja, toimi nopeasti! Painele aluetta varovasti puuvillakankaalla, joka imee nesteet pois, mutta vältä hankaamista, sillä tämä voi työntää tahrn syvemmälle kuituihin. Pidä aina matonpuhdistusainetta kotona; nämä tuotteet on erityisesti suunniteltu käytettäväksi matoille ja ne ovat hellävaraisia väreille ja kankaalle. Noudata aina puhdistussuihkeen ohjeita. Ennen puhdistusaineen käyttöä varmista, että se sopii matollesi, erityisesti jos se on tehty herkistä kuiduista kuten viskoosista tai silkistä. Puhdistussuihkeella puhdistamisen jälkeen anna mattosi kuivua kokonaan asettamalla se tasaisesti. Tämä estää epämuodostumisen ja säilyttää sen muodon.

Vältä suoria lämmönlähteitä tai kuivausrumpua, sillä korkeat lämpötilat voivat heikentää kuituja. Suojataksesi mattosi eloisia värejä ja rakennetta, vältä voimakkaita kemikaaleja puhdistuksen aikana. Ota huomioon, että raskaat huonekalut voivat jättää pysyviä painaumia maton pintaan. Estääksesi tämän, suosittelemme käyttämään mattosuojia raskaiden esineiden jalkojen alla. Maton kääntäminen muutaman kerran vuodessa auttaa edistämään tasaista kulumista ja estämään epätasaista haalistumista.

Säilyttääksesi mattosi kirkkaat värit, pidä se poissa voimakkaasta auringonvalosta. Pitkäaikainen altistuminen auringonvalolle voi johtaa haalistumiseen ja värimuutoksiin. Suosittelemme käyttämään maton alla alusmattoa öljykäsitellyillä tai käsittelemättömillä lattioilla ja vinyylipinnoilla suojataksesi lattiaasi ja estääksesi maton siirtymistä.

Jos matostasi pistää esiin tuppoja, irtonaisia langan pätkiä tai lankoja, älä vedä niitä, vaan leikkaa ne saksilla. Tämä auttaa ylläpitämään mattosi ulkonäköä aiheuttamatta vahinkoa ympäröiville kuiduille.

Pidä matot etäällä avotulesta.

## **Materiaalin tekniset tiedot**

Jotta ulkomattosi säilyisi siistinä ja kestäisi pitkään, vältä sen altistamista kovalle sateelle ja seisovalle vedelle. Puhdista matto kerran kuukaudessa pesemällä se kevyesti miedolla saippuavedellä – muista puhdistaa molemmat puolet, jotta lika irtoaa kunnolla.

Kuivaa matto sateen tai pesun jälkeen ripustamalla tai levittämällä se suorana aurinkoon. Käännä se tarvittaessa, jotta molemmat puolet kuivuvat kunnolla. Talvikuukausina tai huonon sään jatkuessa matto kannattaa säilyttää sisällä tai suojaisessa tilassa, esimerkiksi ulkosäilytyslaatikossa. Säilytä matto rullattuna, etupuoli ulospäin, vasta kun se on täysin kuiva.

# Covoare de exterior

## Introducere și caracteristici

Fie că este în sufragerie, dormitor sau chiar în bucătărie: un covor creează confort și aduce căldură în încăpere. În funcție de nevoile tale, poți găsi o varietate largă de modele și materiale. Află ce ar trebui să știi înainte de a cumpăra și cum să îngrijești covorul pentru a-i asigura frumusețea și longevitatea.

## Ghid de mărimi

Un covor nu doar îmbunătățește estetica spațiului tău, ci creează și un aspect echilibrat și coerent atunci când este ales în dimensiunea și stilul potrivit. Înainte de a cumpăra, ia în considerare amplasarea covorului și mobilierul pe care îl va completa. Va defini zona de living stând sub canapea, masă de cafea și fotolii, sau este destinat să accentueze un spațiu mai mic, cum ar fi un colț de lectură sau un colț de relaxare?

Pentru a te asigura că noul tău covor se potrivește perfect, marchează zona dorită pe podea folosind bandă adezivă pentru vopsit sau bandă de mascare. Acest lucru te va ajuta să vizualizezi dimensiunea și amplasarea mobilierului, asigurându-te că acesta completează aspectul și spațiul disponibil.

*Covoare mari:* Acționând ca un punct central, un covor generos ancorează camera, armonizând mobilierul și decorul. De asemenea, oferă spațiului un aspect deschis și aerisit, accentuând atmosfera sa primitoare.

*Covoare mici:* Ideale pentru evidențierea unor zone specifice, covoarele mai mici funcționează bine în crearea unor spații confortabile, cum ar fi un spațiu de relaxare sau un colț intim.

## Întreținere generală

Asigură-te că despachetezi covorul imediat ce ajunge. Aceasta previne formarea de cute sau adâncirea semnelor lăsate de pliarea sau rularea covorului. Așezarea covorului cu fața în jos poate ajuta la recăpătarea formei. Produsul își va recăpăta forma în 24-48 de ore, în funcție de tipul său.

Frecvența cu care aspiți covorul depinde de starea acestuia și de utilizarea sa. În zonele cu trafic intens, precum holuri, camere de zi sau sufragerii, este recomandat să aspiți produsul la fiecare două zile pentru a preveni acumularea de murdărie și praf. În dormitoare, o rutină săptămânală este de obicei suficientă. Nu uita să cureți și partea din spate – acest lucru ajută la îndepărtarea prafului și alergenilor care se pot acumula.

Ideal, ar trebui să scuturi covorul o dată pe an pentru a îndepărta murdăria mai adâncă care se poate depune. Folosește un bătător de covoare pentru cele mai bune rezultate, apoi lasă-l să se aerisească în aer proaspăt câteva ore pentru a elimina orice miros neplăcut. Această etapă este deosebit de benefică pentru menținerea prospețimii. Te rugăm să ții cont că acest lucru nu este recomandat pentru covoarele din viscoză, deoarece poate deteriora fibrele delicate ale viscozei.

Dacă apar pete sau vărsări, acționează rapid! Începe prin tamponarea ușoară a zonei cu o cârpă din bumbac pentru a absorbi lichidul, având grijă să nu freci, deoarece acest lucru poate împinge pata mai adânc în fibre. Păstrează întotdeauna un produs de curățare pentru covoare acasă; aceste produse sunt special formulate pentru a fi folosite pe covoare și sunt blânde cu culorile și țesăturile. Urmează întotdeauna instrucțiunile de pe spray-ul de curățare. Înainte de a folosi orice produs de curățare, asigură-te că este potrivit pentru materialul produsului tău, mai ales dacă este din fibre sensibile, precum viscoza sau mătasea. După curățarea cu spray-ul de curățare, lasă întotdeauna covorul să se usuce complet, așezându-l plat. Acest lucru previne deformarea și păstrează forma acestuia.

Evită utilizarea surselor directe de căldură sau a uscătorului, deoarece temperaturile ridicate pot slăbi fibrele. Pentru a proteja culorile vibrante și structura produsului tău, evită utilizarea substanțelor chimice dure în timpul curățării.

Fii atent la faptul că mobilierul greu poate lăsa adâncituri permanente pe suprafața covorului. Pentru a preveni acest lucru, ar trebui să pui protecții pentru covor sub picioarele obiectelor grele. În plus, rotirea produsului de câteva ori pe an poate ajuta la o uzură uniformă și la prevenirea decolorării neuniforme.

Pentru a menține culorile vibrante ale covorului, ține-l departe de lumina directă a soarelui pe perioade îndelungate. Expunerea prelungită poate duce la decolorare și modificarea culorii. Este recomandat să folosești un suport pentru covor pe podele tratate cu ulei sau netratate, precum și pe vinil, pentru a proteja podeaua și a preveni alunecarea.

Dacă un ciucure, capăt liber sau fir iese în evidență, pur și simplu taie-l cu o foarfecă – nu-l smulge! Acest lucru va ajuta la menținerea aspectului covorului fără a provoca daune fibrelor din jur.

Te rugăm să ții covorul departe de foc.

## Specificații privind materialul

Pentru a menține covorul de exterior în stare optimă, evitați expunerea acestuia la ploi abundente sau apă stagnantă. Curățați-l o dată pe lună, frecându-l ușor cu o soluție de apă și detergent de vase delicat. Pentru a îndepărta complet murdăria, asigurați-vă că ambele părți sunt bine curățate.

După curățare sau ploi puternice, uscați covorul suspendându-l sau așezându-l plat la soare. Întoarceți-l pe cealaltă parte pentru a vă asigura că se usucă complet.

În lunile de iarnă sau în perioadele lungi de vreme nefavorabilă, este recomandat să îl depozitați în interior sau într-un loc protejat, cum ar fi o cutie de depozitare pentru exterior. Rulați-l doar după ce s-a uscat complet, cu partea din față spre exterior.



# Χαλάκια Εξωτερικού Χώρου

## Εισαγωγή και χαρακτηριστικά

Είτε στο σαλόνι, το υπνοδωμάτιο ή ακόμα και στην κουζίνα, ένα χαλί δημιουργεί αίσθηση θαλπωρής και προσφέρει ζεστασιά στον χώρο. Ανάλογα με τις ανάγκες σας, μπορείτε να βρείτε μια μεγάλη ποικιλία από σχέδια και υλικά. Μάθετε τι πρέπει να γνωρίζετε πριν από την αγορά και πώς να φροντίζετε το χαλί σας, ώστε να διατηρήσει την ομορφιά και τη μακροζωία του.

## Οδηγός Μεγεθών

Ένα χαλί δεν βελτιώνει μόνο την αισθητική του χώρου σας, αλλά δημιουργεί επίσης μια ισορροπημένη και αρμονική εμφάνιση όταν επιλέγεται στο σωστό μέγεθος και στυλ. Πριν την αγορά, σκεφτείτε τη θέση του χαλιού και τα έπιπλα που θα το συνοδεύουν. Θα οριοθετήσει το καθιστικό τοποθετούμενο κάτω από τον καναπέ, το τραπεζάκι και τις πολυθρόνες ή προορίζεται για να τονίσει μια μικρότερη περιοχή, όπως μια γωνιά ανάγνωσης ή χαλάρωσης;

Για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι το χαλί σας ταιριάζει τέλεια, σημειώστε την επιθυμητή περιοχή στο πάτωμα χρησιμοποιώντας χαρτοταινία. Αυτό θα σας βοηθήσει να οπτικοποιήσετε το μέγεθος και τη διάταξη των επίπλων σας, διασφαλίζοντας ότι το χαλί συμπληρώνει τον χώρο σας.

**Μεγάλα χαλιά:** Δρουν ως κεντρικό στοιχείο του χώρου, ενοποιώντας τα έπιπλα και τη διακόσμηση. Δημιουργούν επίσης μια αίσθηση ευρυχωρίας και ζεστασίας.

**Μικρά χαλιά:** Ιδανικά για να αναδεικνύουν συγκεκριμένα σημεία, όπως μια γωνιά καθιστικού ή ανάγνωσης, προσδίδοντας θαλπωρή.

## Γενική Φροντίδα

- Ξετυλίξτε το χαλί σας μόλις φτάσει για να αποφύγετε τσακίσεις ή βαθουλώματα από τη μεταφορά. Αν υπάρχουν ζάρες, τοποθετήστε το ανάποδα στο πάτωμα και θα επανέλθει στο φυσικό του σχήμα μέσα σε 24 έως 48 ώρες, ανάλογα με τον τύπο του χαλιού.
- Η συχνότητα καθαρισμού εξαρτάται από τη χρήση:
  - Σε χώρους με έντονη κυκλοφορία, όπως διάδρομοι, τραπεζαρία και σαλόνι, συνιστάται ηλεκτρική σκούπα κάθε δεύτερη μέρα.
  - Στα υπνοδωμάτια, μια φορά την εβδομάδα αρκεί.
  - Μην ξεχνάτε να καθαρίζετε και την πίσω πλευρά του χαλιού, καθώς εκεί συσσωρεύεται σκόνη και αλλεργιογόνα.

## Ετήσια φροντίδα

- Τινάξτε το χαλί μία φορά τον χρόνο για να απομακρύνετε βαθύτερη βρωμιά.
- Αφήστε το να αεριστεί για λίγες ώρες, ώστε να διατηρήσει τη φρεσκάδα του.
- *Σημείωση:* Αυτή η διαδικασία δεν συνιστάται για χαλιά από βισκόζη, καθώς μπορεί να βλάψει τις ευαίσθητες ίνες τους.

## Αφαίρεση Λεκέδων

- Αν χυθεί κάποιο υγρό, δράστε γρήγορα! Ταμπονάρετε την περιοχή με ένα βαμβακερό πανί χωρίς να τρίβετε, για να μην απορροφηθεί βαθύτερα ο λεκές.
- Χρησιμοποιήστε ειδικό καθαριστικό χαλιών, ακολουθώντας τις οδηγίες χρήσης.
- Για ευαίσθητα υλικά όπως η βισκόζη ή το μετάξι, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καθαριστικό είναι κατάλληλο πριν από τη χρήση.
- Μετά τον καθαρισμό, αφήστε το χαλί να στεγνώσει τελείως απλωμένο επίπεδα, για να διατηρηθεί το σχήμα του.
- Αποφύγετε τη χρήση υψηλής θερμοκρασίας ή στεγνωτηρίων, καθώς μπορεί να αποδυναμώσουν τις ίνες του χαλιού.

## Πρόσθετες Συμβουλές

- *Βαριά επίπλα:* Μπορούν να αφήσουν μόνιμα σημάδια στο χαλί. Χρησιμοποιήστε προστατευτικά κάτω από τα πόδια των επίπλων και περιστρέψτε το χαλί μερικές φορές τον χρόνο για ομοιόμορφη φθορά και αποφυγή ξεθωριάσματος.
- *Προστασία από τον ήλιο:* Η παρατεταμένη έκθεση στον ήλιο μπορεί να προκαλέσει ξεθωρίασμα των χρωμάτων.
- *Υπόστρωμα χαλιού:* Συνιστάται σε πατώματα με επεξεργασία λαδιού, άβαφα ξύλινα ή βινυλικά δάπεδα, ώστε να αποφεύγεται η ολίσθηση και να προστατεύεται το δάπεδο.
- *Χαλαρές ίνες:* Αν προεξέχει κάποια ίνα ή κλωστή, κόψτε τη προσεκτικά με ψαλίδι—μην την τραβήξετε!

Τέλος, κρατήστε το χαλί μακριά από φωτιά για λόγους ασφαλείας.

## Προδιαγραφές Υλικού

Για να διατηρήσετε το χαλάκι εξωτερικού χώρου σε άριστη κατάσταση, αποφύγετε την έκθεση σε έντονες βροχοπτώσεις ή λιμνάζοντα νερά. Καθαρίστε το μία φορά το μήνα, τρίβοντάς το απαλά με ένα διάλυμα απαλού σαπουνιού πιάτων και νερού. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι καθαρίζετε και τις δύο πλευρές του χαλιού για να απομακρύνετε τη βρωμιά σωστά.

Μετά τον καθαρισμό ή την έντονη βροχή, στεγνώστε το χαλί κρεμώντας το ή απλώνοντάς το στον ήλιο σε οριζόντια θέση. Γυρίστε το από την άλλη πλευρά για να στεγνώσει πλήρως.

Κατά τους χειμερινούς μήνες ή σε παρατεταμένες περιόδους κακοκαιρίας, αποθηκεύστε το χαλί κατά προτίμηση σε εσωτερικό χώρο ή σε προστατευμένη περιοχή, όπως ένα υπαίθριο κουτί αποθήκευσης. Τυλίξτε το μόνο όταν είναι εντελώς στεγνό, με την εμπρόσθια πλευρά προς τα έξω.